City of Castle Rock

2y of Castle Rock
Castle Rock, WA 98611

§

\—Gateway ts M. St. Felens —

STAFF REPORT
Variance Request
441 Front Avenue NW, Castle Rock WA, Castle Rock, WA.
To: Mark Scheibmeir, Castle Rock Hearing Examiner
From: Rachel Granrath, Contract Planner
Date: December 3, 2025
Subject: Public Hearing: Variance Request - 441 Front Avenue NW — R-2 Street Frontage Requirements

Summary of Request and Recommendation

The applicant seeks a variance from Castle Rock Municipal Code 17.32.060, regarding the street frontage
requirements in the R-2 Zone for the parcel at 441 Front Avenue NW. The site was previously approved for an 8-
unit condominium development; however, the market has shifted so that the condominium development is no
longer an economically viable option for the property owner. The applicant seeks to amend this development to
enable a 4-lot short plat. The applicant seeks to obtain a variance to the public street frontage requirements in
the R-2 Zone. The application is categorically exempt from SEPA per WAC 197-11-800 (6) (e).

General Information

Site Address: 441 Front Avenue NW, Castle Rock WA
Proponent: Michael Vorse

Variance requested:

The subject property has public right of way access to the property from Front Avenue for one access point off the
road. The property is a triangular shape along Front Avenue NW and bordered by a public trail along the Cowlitz
River. The north side of the property borders a public parking lot owned by the City of Castle Rock. Due to the
pedestrian trail along the river and the levee system, there are no shoreline impacts to the site and future
development. In order to develop the site a variance is requested in order to allow private road access and street
frontage off a private road versus a public street. See the relevant code section below.

17. 32 R-2 High Density Residential District

17.32.060 Street frontage. Every principal structure, except bungalow courts, shall front upon a public
street without any other building intervening between it and the street upon which it fronts.
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Vicinity Map

Figure 1: Vicinity Map- Subject Property, Cowlitz County GIS
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Current Zoning Designation
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. Industrial
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Development Standards
R-2 Zone, CRMC 17.32.060

Building Height: Met. No current structures or development on

40’ max. the site; future development applications will
conform to standard

Minimum lot area: Met. Any future short platted lots shall not be

Single family: 6,000 sq ft. less than 6,000 square feet, to be reviewed at

Single family attached: 3,750 sq ft. time of plat submittal.

Duplexes: 7,500 sq ft.

Multiple-family dwelling 7,500 sq ft. for

the first two dwelling units, plus 1,000 sq

ft. for each additional dwelling unit.

Street frontage NOT MET: Applicant requested Variance.
Every principal structure, except

bungalow courts, shall front upon a

public street without any other building

intervening between it and the street

upon which it fronts.

Setbacks Met. Further applications will conform to
Front yard: 15 ft. standard

Front Garage entrance: 20 ft.

Rear yard: 20 ft.
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Side yard: Not less than five ft in width on
sides of dwelling. For two-family
dwellings (duplex), each side yard shall be
a minimum of eight ft in width. The side
yard for every building shall be increased
by one additional foot in width for each
story of the structure above two stories
in height.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency

The following goals and policies of the comprehensive plan showcase how this variance approval best supports
supporting infill housing development as well as enhancing transportation goals through connectivity in Castle
Rock. As conditioned in this staff report, the following goals and policies illustrate the development’s consistency
with the Castle Rock Comprehensive Plan.

Transportation Goals and Policies:

Goal 1: Provide for a convenient, safe, and efficient transportation/circulation network.

Goal 4: Ensure that an adequate transportation network exists to support future development.

Policy 5: Encourage street networks in new development that create circulation between neighborhoods and
subdivisions.

Housing Goals and Policies:

Goal 3: Provide an adequate supply of land in order to promote housing costs that are affordable.

Goal 5: First promote infill development of residential land and then encourage annexation of residential property
to provide adequate land supply for future housing needs.

Procedural Requirements

The process is outlined by the following steps in accordance with the Castle Rock Municipal Code (CRMC) 16.36,
CRMC 17.20, CRMC 17.77.040 (5) Type V — Quasi Judicial, and CRMC 17.79. The process is currently at the Public
Hearing in the process.

Variance Process Flow Chart

Application Submission Completeness Review Agency/Department Public Notice
17.79.020 17.79 Transmittal 17.20.120

Public Hearing before
Staff Recommendation s Hearing Examiner
17.20

Hearing Examiner
Decision 17.20.130

Table 3: Variance Procedure: Key Dates and Milestones
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Pre-Application Meeting
Application Submittal
Letter of Complete
Agency Notice

SEPA

Agency and Public Comment Period

Public Hearing

Wednesday, March 26, 2025
September 29, 2025

October 20, 2025

October 20, 2025

Exempt per WAC 197-11-800 (6) (e).

November 18 — December 2

December 3, 2025

Agency and Public Comment
Agency comment was issued on October 20; and Public Notice was issued on November 18. Table 4 below
illustrates the comments received at the time of this staff report.

Table 4: Agency & Public Comment Summary Table

Nature of Comment

The private road needs to be designed per the City of
Castle Rock Private Road standard detail, Drawing No.
CROO7ST and the City may require no parking along the
private road. Emergency vehicle access needs to be
considered at the sharp corner on Lot 1. | will let the fire
department determine if a turnaround is needed at the
end of the private road.

Agency Name

Castle Rock Contract City Tom Gower

Engineer, Gibbs & Olson

Castle Rock Contract Michael Wilson No comment
Building Official

Cowlitz Fire Chief Bill LeMonds

Variance Criteria CRMC 17.79.020

Fire would not require a turnaround at the end of the
private road.

CRMC 17.79.020 outlines the variance criteria as analyzed in items 1-4 below, the Hearing Examiner may grant
the variance if he/she finds from the evidence presented at the hearing meets the variance criteria.

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances or conditions applying to the subject
property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same vicinity or zoning district, and
that the plight of the applicant is unique and not the

result of his own action;

Staff analysis: This section of Castle Rock is a gateway
entrance into the downtown central business district.
The connection between Front Avenue NW and
Huntington Avenue N (Highway 411), created impacts
to a few properties due to the right of way constraints
and proximity of the Cowlitz River and shoreline. Due
to these constraints the property is a triangular shape
and cannot have multiple access points onto Front
Avenue because of safety concerns and traffic
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circulation into downtown. This is intentional to reduce conflict. Many other surrounding properties are
accessed by side streets entering Front Avenue. The subject property is not afforded that opportunity due
to the unique shape and constraints with the adjoining right of way, trail and shoreline. The other
properties affected by the same constraints are owned by the City and utilized for public use, such as
parking for trail access and Gateway Park, a public park amenity. Staff finds that this criteria is met due to
unusual circumstances with lot alignment and orientation not due to the applicant’s action.

That the land or structure in question cannot be reasonably used and cannot yield a reasonable return if
used only in accordance with the density requirements of this title for the district in which it is located,
and that such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of
the applicant possessed by the owners of other property in the same vicinity or district;

Staff analysis: Without a public street frontage variance this property cannot subdivide or develop
further, even a single-family home. There is room to develop the property in accordance with the R-2
zoning standards as well as to serve the future lots by a private 20’ road easement, in accordance with
public works and engineering standards.

That the authorization of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, not
injurious to nearby property, nor essentially different from the provisions of the district in which it is
located.

Staff analysis: As identified previously, the lot is constrained by right of way, trail and shoreline impacts.
As a gateway to the downtown core, it is in the public’s best interest to serve this property with a private
roadway variance. Staff finds that the variance request is not detrimental to public welfare.

That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the comprehensive plan or studies thereof.

Staff analysis: As conditioned in this staff report, the variance will not adversely affect the comprehensive
plan or studies. Staff finds that the request is supported by Comprehensive Plan policies.

Conclusions

Staff finds that the variance request meets the requirements and approval criteria outlined in CRMC 17.79 and
CRMC 17.32.060, and as conditioned below.

Hearing Examiner Action
CRMC 17.79.020 and 17.79.030 (below), outlines the Hearing Examiner action associated with variance
applications.

17.79.020 Application for Variance

(A) An application for a variance may be filed by the owner or occupant of the property affected. The
application shall be verified and filed with the city clerk-treasurer's office and shall state fully the
circumstances and conditions relied upon as grounds for the variance and shall be accompanied by
adequate plans and legal descriptions of the property involved and an outline of the proposed use. As a
condition to processing the application, the applicant shall pay a fee as established by resolution of the city
council. The city clerk-treasurer shall transmit all variance application materials to the city planner who
shall in turn prepare written findings of fact on the variance application and transmit the materials
relevant to the hearings examiner. The examiner shall set the matter for hearing; notice of the time, place
and purpose of such hearing shall be given to the property owners of each lot, parcel or portion of the real
property affected by this declaration. The hearings examiner shall establish the date, time and place for
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the public hearing, and ensure that all public notices and postings are made in conformance with the
requirements of law. Upon the date set the examiner shall hear the application; at the termination of the
hearing, the examiner will render a decision within 10 days to grant or deny the variance on the evidence
submitted, or extend the hearing to secure further information.

(B) In granting a variance, the hearings examiner shall make written findings of fact which shall specify all
facts relied upon by the examiner in rendering its decision in attaching conditions and safeguards thereto.

The actual terms of the variance and any conditions thereon shall be prepared and filed with the city clerk.
A copy of the findings of fact and the variance shall be provided to the applicant and any other interested

person who may request the same.

17.79.030 Effective date of orders.

The order of the hearings examiner granting or denying a variance shall become effective when the
decision has been rendered, unless the examiner shall set a different date for such order to become
effective, which date shall not be more than 30 days from the date of entry of such order and not less than
10 days. In exercising the above, the examiner may reverse or affirm wholly or partly and may modify the
order, requirements, decision or determination as should be made in the hearing.

Staff Recommendation

As conditioned below, the application does not appear to be detrimental to the general public health, safety or
welfare and meets the intent and criteria in Castle Rock Municipal Code.

Recommended Findings of Fact

1.

Michael Vorse applied for a variance to the street frontage requirement on September 29, 2025.
The Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation is currently High Density Residential.

The subject property is zoned High Density Residential (R-2).

The application is SEPA exempt per WAC 197-11-800 (6) (e).

The proposal is consistent with the goals and policies of the City of Castle Rock Comprehensive Plan.
This proposal, as conditioned, is consistent with Title 17 CRMC Zoning.

This proposal, as conditioned, will meet Standards and Castle Rock Engineering Standards for Public
Works Construction.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

Formalize a new easement in accordance with the public works standards in order to formalize the private
road to serve future lots. This will be an application requirement for the short plat application.

The pre-application meeting for this project, which occurred on Wednesday, March 26, 2025, considered a
4-lot subdivision, should the applicant consider additional lots, unit types, or densities there should be a
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new pre-application meeting to discuss standards, layout, and to ensure the applicant has all necessary
information to plate lots in future. Future lots shall either be a minimum of 6,000.

3. At a minimum, if multi-family development is submitted as a development the applicant must address all
sections of CRMC including but not limited to:
a. 17.32.080 Screening, landscaping and critical areas buffering requirements.
b. 17.32.090 Off-street parking.

4. The applicant shall obtain all required building permits through Castle Rock Building and Public Works
Department.

5. Alllocal, state and federal laws shall be met.

Exhibits:
Exhibit A: September 29, 2025 Application Materials

Exhibit B: Context Plat Exhibits
Riverfront Towers Condominium Plat
Boundary Line Adjustment Survey

Exhibit C: Comments Received

Exhibit D: Noticing Materials
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Exhibit A:

September 29, 2025 Application
Materials

Vorse Variance Request

CRP-25-026

441 Front Ave NW
aka

Parcel #s 30216101,302160102,
302160103, 302160104, 302160105,
302160106, 302160107, and 302160108



% d‘ M 2“ Building & Planning Department

) 141 A St SW / PO Box 370
Variance Request Packet Castle Rock, WA 98611

Contents Page Phone: 360-274-8181
finance@ci.castle-rock.wa.us
bldgdept@ci.castle-rock.wa.us

e Gatesway to L. St. Felews —

Complete & []= Forms that need to be completed and returned to the City of Castle Rock Finance Office.
Submit = Forms and/or links that are informational and do not need to be submitted.

1 A Pre-Application Conference / Site Plan Review may be requested. Please contact City Hall for
more information if you would like to schedule a pre-application conference.

2 A4 __ | Variance Request Packet Contents (1 page)

3 IB/ Application for Variance Submittal Checklist (1 page)

4 [}~ | Master Application (1 page)

5 L Application for Variance (4 pages)

6 4 Hearings Examiner Application (2 pages)

7 4 General Land Use Application (2 pages)

8 ] SEPA Checklist (State Environmental Policy Act) — When Applicable — Fillable form found online at:
https.//ci.castle-rock.wa.us/download/SEPAchecklist 2017 locked.docx

9 Fee Schedules 1 & 5 of Resolution No. 2025-03 (7 pages) Fees are nonrefundable.
The entire Master Fee Schedule is available in the Finance Office or online at: https.//ci.castle-
rock.wa.us

10 Excerpt from CRMC Chapter 17.77.040 Section D.5. Type V — Quasi-Judicial | (3 pages)

11 CRMC Chapter 17.79.020 Application for Variance (1page)

12 Please review the following Castle Rock Municipal Code (CRMC) online at:

https.//ecode360.com/CA4379

The Castle Rock Municipal Code may also be viewed in the Finance Office located in City Hall. If
you prefer a paper copy of the documents below, please contact City Hall.

CRMC —Title 17 Zoning

CRMC —Title 18 Environmental Protection

| acknowledge the above documents and/or web addresses were provided to me in the Variance Request Packet.
Furthermore, | acknowledge that information sheets are intended to assist the public in understanding the effect of
codes and regulations. Information sheets are not complete statements of these codes and should not be used as a
substitute for them. If conflicts arise, the codes and regulations are the final authority.
To ensure you have the most current information and applications, consult city staff. It may also be beneficial to
contact city staff to be sure you understand all requirements before submitting materials or payments.
Fees are non-refundable.

/

I

Name: »?i /ﬂ//lwflvgl \ IRe_

Signature: !)74{//7/

(Please Print)

pi oute G [/ 25"

SEP 2 9 2025 | RecuugtH— 18117
|77.CRP: 257 02Ue



M 0{ M 20& Building & Planning Department

141 A St SW/PO Box 370

Application for Variance Castle Rock, WA 98611
. o Phone: (360) 274-8181
Submittal Checklist finance@ci.castle-rock.wa.us

A complete application for a variance includes, but is not limited to:

[E/Variance Request Packet Contents Page (1 page) - Print Name, Sign Name, Date

Application for Variance Submittal Checklist (1 page) — Applicable Boxes Checked and Page
Initialed

Qﬁaster Application (1 page) - Completed, Signed, and Dated

B/Application for Variance (4 pages) - Completed, Signed, Dated, and including the required
information.

[HTnclude any additional pages for the decision criteria narrative

[9Site Plan - One (1) reproducible copy (8-1/2” x 11” or 11” x 17”; or Seven (7)
oversized copies that show the required information.

Eﬁarings Examiner Application (2 pages) — Completed, Signed, Dated, and including the
required information.

[ ]Names and Addresses of all property owners adjacent to, touching, abutting,

adjoining or directly across a street or alley within 300 feet of lot boundaries
from the property. I/t may be helpful to contact the Cowlitz County’s Assessor’s

Office at 360.577.3010 for more information.
ﬁral Land Use Application (2 pages) - Completed, Signed, and Dated
[_]SEPA Environmental Checklist — When applicable — Contact City Hall for more information

[ ] Any Additional Information/Documents Necessary and/or Required to Process the Request

[ ] Payment of Fees — Submit Required Payment(s) — Contact City Hall for more information

Applicant Initials: 14/ SEP 2 9 2025
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City of Castle Rock
Department Of Building and Planning CRP-28-02s

City Hall, PO Box 370 / 141 ‘A’ St SW, Castle Rock, WA 98611 \lana.m.gw b

Phone: 360.274.8181 / Email: finance@ci.castle-rock.wa.us PUEASE PRINTINGNREOR

MASTER APPLICATION e

| PROPERTY INFORMATION

Project Address: L/ ”(ﬂ\(\{/ A\,L[ A \t\_/ City: _( 2‘§:“ i s gggg zg Parcel #:

Short Plat/Subdivision: Block: Lot:

| OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION |
Applicant/Authorized Agent: M\(‘l \a g l \! o Phone: &0 "D 70-8 X771
Mailing Address: ] ) D =V &’jr City: é&‘(_ﬁz E:g K state: L,A 7024
property owner_W10lig & 4ot e [orze phone /P 20-S 3 \
Mailing Address: (32 o\ gn A br ary Cacctl, vEﬁ/'/(i State:lL/ rt zp: Qg&/f

Contractor: Lic #: Phone:
Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Lender Name: Phone:

Lender’s Address:

PROJECT INFORMATION

Building/Construction Planning Environmental
[ Building Permit [] Ccritical Areas [] Critical Areas
[J Excavation & Grading Permit [J Flood Plain [] Flood Plain Permits
I:I Manufactured/Structure Pla erﬁé‘ I:] Home Occypation Business License [:l SEPA
[J Mechanical Permit D; CEIVE [T Master Pfan [J surface Mining
[] Plumbing Permit m [0 Mobife Home Park [] other
[] Roofing Permit CRP-2.5-02 [] Psét (Preliminary)
[] signage Permit Plat (Final)
[] other Site Plan (Preliminary) nf q}l\bu

Site Plan (Final) () ‘/Jo.f‘

| PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Occupancy Group: Type of Construction: Sq. Ft. No. of Stories: No. of Bedrooms:
Is there any grading, filling, or excavation associated with this project? Quantity (cubic yards):

(Including grading for road construction, site preparation, and landscaping.) NO SITE WORK MAY BE DONE PRIOR TO CRITICAL AREAS DETERMINATION.

Water Supply: 6]4 3 Sewage Disposal: { '*:(:g TypeofHeat:_  Fair Market Value:

Does project involve Asbestos? [ ] YES [BNO 15 ‘
PROVIDE A BASIC DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT: % Q hoat P /)
< T L

\'[‘{‘;f\llbg/\éﬂ_ /j}zgll/{“l—u;’ﬁf\
‘77

| hereby certify that | am the owner or duly authorized agent of the owner for the purposes of this application. Further, | grant permission from the owner to any and
all employees and representatives of the City of Castle Rock and other governmental agencies to enter upon and inspect said property as reasonably necessary to
process this application. | furtheg certify that | have read and examined this application and know the same to be true and correct. If any of the information provided

3 o7’this application is incorrect, the permit or approval may be revoked.
i DATE:MLL

oate: R/ R9/202S
PERMIT NUMBER
APPLICATION APPROVED BY: DATE: CRP-26-02S

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE:

APPLICATION ACCEPTED BY:




&'tq d‘ M 20% Building & Planning Department

141 A St SW /PO Box 370
.. . Castle Rock, WA 98611
Application for Variance Phone: (360) 274-8181

finance@ci.castle-rock.wa.us

e Gateway to THE. St. FHelews —

[ Owner/Applicant Information |
Property Owner(s): Ml()\ful}\ i&(\[\ \(OTS‘C Phone;Z(aO =270 537 )

Mailing Address: | D 5,4 \eud :S2E. City:&{l’%&ate: !;)A Zip Code:iééu

Applicant: i!&!ﬂldﬁai\]orﬁp‘_ Phone: 3D -2 720-. 527 |
Mailing Address: _\ 2->— :S sh_&g.ﬁé S:)r'. City: Mtate: { ;2& Zip Codeﬁ &@l ‘

Decision Criteria
Castle Rock Municipal Code (CRMC) 17.79.020

Thoroughly describe or explain how your request for variance meets each of the criteria identified below:
(Additional sheets may be added as needed.)

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the subject
property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same vicinity or zoning district, and that
the plight of the applicant is unique and not the result of his own action.

. . )
We ore .<.ndid !% Y ?{QM% @44 E:QA:X Ade. IQQ) wYo

I~

7S, 2 120 \\éN¢€ D€ I\ LA _SOCHE. U L, 2 (O

ON O oA T fve.
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2. The land or structure in question cannot be reasonably used and cannot yield a reasonable return if
used only in accordance with the density requirements of this title for the district in which it is located,
and that such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
of the applicant possessed by the owners of other property in the same vicinity or district.
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Decision Criteria - continued

3. That the authorization of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, not
injurious to nearby property, not essentially different from the provisions of the district in which it is

located. .
“Ths s T i
L resideace s as el

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the comprehensive plan or studies thereof.
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5. In granting a variance, the hearing examiner shall make written findings-of-fact which shall specify all
facts relied upon by examiner in rendering its decision in attaching conditions and safeguard thereto.
The actual terms of the variance and any conditions thereon shall be prepared and filed with the city
clerk. A copy of the findings-of-fact and the variance shall be provided to the applicant and any other
interested person who may request the same.

6. Variances. No use variance will be granted except for lawfully created preexisting uses.

Application Checklist

Please check each box as it is completed. When all items have been checked this Application for Variance
form should be complete.

[ Narrative addressing the decision criteria identified for each permit type - The decision criteria are located
under the Decision Criteria section (numbers 1-4) of this Application for Variance form or in CRMC
17.79.020 Application for Variance. If there are additional pages, please attach them to this application.

Z/Payment of Fees (Submit Required Payment(s) — Contact City Hall for more information

[Z/Site Plan: One (1) reproducible copy (8-1/2” x 11” or 11” x 17”; or Seven (7) oversized copies showing:

Please check the appropriate boxes:

[77 Subject property (all property lines dimensioned) and abutting streets (existing and proposed);

Z/Location of the subject with regards to the nearest street intersections, including intersections

opposite the subject property;
ZrLocation of existing driveways adjacent to the subject property or on the opposite side of the street

facing the subject property;

s e i Checklist Continued on Next Page
SEP 2 9 2025
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Application Checklist - continued

Please check the appropriate boxes:

ZrAII existing public improvements including, but not necessarily limited to: applicable utilities (for
example but not limited to water, sewer and storm drainage facilities, curbs, gutters and sidewalks;
median islands; street trees; street lights; fire hydrants; utility poles, etc., including those adjacent
to the subject site;

Iz/l.ocation of existing and proposed fencing or retaining walls, freestanding signs, easements, refuse
areas, and on-site utility structures;

|Z/Location and size of proposed structures, storage areas, buffer areas, yards, open spaces, and
landscape areas;

moposed use of structures and gross floor area;

[1] A vehicular and pedestrian circulation plan illustrating all access points for the site, and the size
location of all driveways, streets and roads, and the location, size and design of parking and loading
areas;

Zﬁ estimate of the traffic generation to and around the subject property that is anticipated if the
proposed development is constructed;

[ ] Generalized grading plan, if the proposed grade differential on site will exceed 24 inches from top
of the curb or adjacent properties;

Z/ Generalized utilities plan, drainage, and stormwater runoff provisions; and

[ ] Topographic features and contours (existing and proposed), at intervals not greater than five feet,
and existing rivers, streams, lakes, marshes, wetlands, and other natural features. The extent and
location of the 100-year floodplain of any nearby river or streams shall also be shown if applicable.

Process
(CRMC17.77.0405.d. -f.)

Within 10 working days of receipt of a complete application, the city clerk-treasurer’s office shall transmit
a copy of the application to the development review committee members for their comments or
recommendations regarding the application. The city clerk-treasurer may also route the application to
other jurisdictions or agency staff and invite their participation in the development review process if
determined appropriate. If applicable, this routing will be combined with circulation of the completed
State Environmental Protection Act (SEPA) checklist and the timeline for that process will supersede these
procedures.
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Process Continued on Next Page
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Process - continued

Within 10 working days of receipt of the application materials, members of the development review
committee shall forward comments to the city planner who will prepare a recommendation to the
appropriate approval authority whether to approve, approve with conditions or deny the underlying
permit. If additional information is necessary to properly evaluate the proposal, staff shall provide in
writing sufficient direction to explain what is being requested. When significant issues are raised, a
meeting between the applicant and appropriate city representatives shall be held.

Upon notice that the development review committee has prepared a recommendation, the city clerk-
treasurer shall schedule a hearing with the appropriate deciding body as provided in the specific permit
type.

CRMC 17.79.030 Effective Date of Orders

The order of the hearings examiner granting or denying a variance shall become effective when the
decision has been rendered, unless the examiner shall set a different date for such order to become
effective, which date shall not be more than 30 days from the date of entry of such order and not less
than 10 days. In exercising the above, the examiner may reverse or affirm wholly or partly and may
modify the order, requirements, decision, or determination as should be made in the hearing.

Required Signatures |

Whenever a public hearing is required, in addition to other required data accompanying a request involving a
public hearing, the applicant shall pay a fee as established by resolution of the city council to defray a portion
of the expenses encountered in processing the application. FEES ARE NOT REFUNDABLE.

The applicant(s) hereby certify that all the statements and attached site plans and supporting documents are
true and acknowledge that any permit or request granted hereunder may be revoked if it is found that such
statements are false.

M'yf Luﬂ A% M _/Jf/,z ( 2///9/023”'

Applicant’s Signature (if not the owner) Print Name Date

The owner(s) hereby certify that all the statements and attached site plans and supporting documents are true
and acknowledge that any permit or request granted hereunder may be revoked if it is found that such
statements are false.

Only the property owner may sign this portion of the Application for Variance.

| certify that | am the owner of the property (ies) included in this application and certify that the information
provided in this application are true and correct.

/4//@ / \/M zMztfé”' [ Va&c ?//g/.us/

Property Owner’s Signature Date

SEp 4 97075
. CRP-25 024
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Lot 1

12887 SqFt
0.30 Acres
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PRELIMINARY VORSE SHORT PLAT
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GRANT & ASSOCIATES SURVEYING LLC
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% 0‘ W Eddé Building & Planning Department

141 A St SW / PO Box 370

Hearings Examiner Castle Rock, WA 98611
. . Phone: (360) 274-8181
Apphcatlon finance@ci.castle-rock.wa.us

MEETING DATE — Meetings of the Hearings Examiner shall convene when necessary to process
a land use permit application. (CRMC 17.20.070 Meetings — Frequency)

HEARINGS AND SPECIAL MEETINGS - Legal notices must be published in the city’s newspaper
of record prior to the hearings and completed applications must be received by the city in a
timely manner to allow for these publication requirements. Incomplete applications will be
returned to the applicant and may result in a delay of scheduling your hearing.

APPLICATION PROCEDURE - Applicant is required to furnish names and addresses of all
property owners adjacent to, touching, abutting, adjoining or directly across a street or alley
within 300 feet of lot boundaries from the property. This information can be gathered by
appearing in person at the Cowlitz County Assessor’s office. You might want to call to schedule
an appointment to complete this research; their phone number is 360-577-3010. Names of
property owners must be submitted with this application and with ample time to give written
notice and legal publication.

TYPES OF HEARINGS - Variances, Conditional Use Permits, Special Use Permits, SEPA Appeals,
and certain Land Use Appeals.

Whenever a public hearing is required, in addition to other required data accompanying a
request involving a public hearing, the applicant shall pay fees according to the City of Castle
Rock Fee Schedule to the city to defray a portion of the expenses encountered in processing the
application. FEES ARE NOT REFUNDABLE.

Please see the City of Castle Rock Fee Schedule for Applicable Fees.

The decision of the Hearing Examiner shall be final unless such decision is appealed to the
Superior Court pursuant to Castle Rock Municipal Code Chapter (CRMC) 17.20.150.

Applications; along with the filing fee must be filed with the Castle Rock City Clerk.
SEP 2 9 2025
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&ty Of Castle Rock Building & Planning Department

141 A St SW / PO Box 370
Hearings Examiner Castle Rock, WA 98611
Phone: (360) 274-8181

Appllcatlon finance@ci.castle-rock.wa.us
" Galeway to THE. St. Felews —
X Variance Request Conditional Use Permit Other Special Permit
Applicant: N\\&L‘\_{Aﬁ \‘ \JO{‘S& Phone: = -9 3¢

Mailing Address: l&& ,I 33#\& A é Szchte ({ 'QS!L RQ‘AS (A ) A 5%‘/
Email:MﬂM\C}ﬂm \\' L C O WA Fax:

| EXISTING LAND USE |
COMMERCIAL x RESIDENTIAL INDUSTRIAL
[ ADJACENT LAND USES |
North: MWV\\(‘ r’x‘Xr:‘_\ South:—%ﬂ Aaaa »\T\‘a .Y

West: B\K/__ East:_( .:\:()4 EZLK

S -
Northwest: D\(—( Northeast: E%S(hd\_\ﬁ_ﬂ-‘ \
Southwest:b\\‘io‘ Southeast: /“X./" :Q_/K‘

I OWNERSHIP - LIST ALL PERSONS OWNING AN INTEREST IN THE LAND i I

Name:_\/\)gk.ﬁ@ N _ NOTSe Address: M
Name: /‘a/\_& \[OVS—L Address: MM\

I REASON FOR REQUEST — STATE REASON FOR REQUEST AND REFERNCE THE CITY ORDINANCE NUMBER I

VUA LY D\g 5 |ALANC \/D ad P mEE R

A », e P 2L Vi &
Oy OWS ¢ D WA I» {— n 'A IRy, I OF o OSTS.

CLEARLY STATE WHY THIS PROPOSAL IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE AREA IN WHICH IT WILL BE APPLIED I

.
-, . d

ON AN ADDITIONAL SHEET: LIST ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS WITH MAILING ADDRESSES (ALL DIRECTIONS WITH 300 FEET OF
LOT BOUNDARIES AS STATED ON COVER LETTER)

Whenever a public hearing is required, in addition to other required data accompanying a request involving a public
hearing, the applicant shall pay fees according to the City of Castle Rock Fee Schedule to defray a portion of the
expenses encountered in processing the application. FEES ARE NOT REFUNDABLE.

The applicant(s) hereby certify that all the statements and attached site plans and supporting documents are true and
acknowledges that any permit or request granted hereunder may be revoked if it is found that such statements are false.

Signature: _MQ/ \/M P SEP 2 9 2025 Date: 9“%[ 25/

Hearing Examiner Application " CRP-25-02ZCo Page 2 of 2




Parcel Number: 30215

Neighborhood Code: 4

Neighborhood Name: CASTLE ROCK-RES
Use Code: 101

Tax Code:600

Property Owner: ENGKRAF BRIAN/JENNIFER
Street Number: 415

Street Direction: NW

Street Name: FRONT

Street Suffix: AVE

Street Unit:

City: CASTLE ROCK

ZIP Code: 98611

SEP 2 9 2025
0 CRO-2S5-02e



City of Castle Bock

Building & Planning Department

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Case # Related File #

General Land Use
Application

141 A St SW /PO Box 370
Castle Rock, WA 98611
Phone: (360) 274-8181
finance@ci.castle-rock.wa.us

Received By:

One or more of the following Supplements must be attached to this General Land Use Application:

TITLE 16 SUBDIVISIONS

Binding Site Plan
Boundary Line Adjustment
Condominium Subdivision
Final Plat (Subdivision)
Final Short Plat

Preliminary Plat (Subdivision)

Doo0oooOo

Preliminary Short Plat
TITLE 18 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Critical Areas Determination
Critical Areas Permit
Environmental Questionnaire
SEPA Checklist

Shorelines Conditional Use

Shorelines Substantial Development

OOoO0000dd

Shorelines Variance

TITLE 17 ZONING

Annexation

Bed & Breakfast — (CUP)

Comprehensive Plan Amendment

Conditional Use Permit = (CUP)

Home Occupancy Business License

Home Occupancy in an Accessory Building — (CUP)
Manufactured Home Park

Recreational Vehicle Park — (CUP)

Request for Clarification

Rezone

Similar Use Authorization

ODoo0oOoooooogad

Special Use Permit

A variance
OTHER

[] Request for Pre-Application Meeting
[] Wireless Communications Facilities - (CUP)
[] oOther

Project Name: \I{"IUZ,Z/ <"\ﬂf{/ ’?{é\"\'

Project Address: %[[) ﬁ\./ﬂi 197 /UQ/

Lralle Bacl L OA 8L/

A A
Applicant: ,{'{/[L//!L"Q{L’ V/NLK__

Mailing Address: /,?2 /24 /4‘,4\&@ ’j>(“

Phone : ?{g/’)l?(/'g—g‘? |
[

E-mail Address: /

\C&V\/\

é\gc:fll\ ?‘II/)C‘,‘K, Av,./A (7\/(’7///

F =
y fe

Owner: {

(If other than applicant)

Phone: S [,()-2 20—~ 37 | /
-mai ress: ] > fal i
E-mail Address: (/| (e @J/W, Cam

Mailing Address:
= q} I/W

o 2N

SEP 2 9 2025

General Land Use Application

CRP:25024e.

Page 1 of 2



City of Cactle Rock General Land Use Application Building & Planning Department

Other Authorized Representative (if any):
Mailing Address:

Phone:

E-mail Address:

Project Description: /\2 g'm /7k+ \(/«/ N ff//\/a —Cof UF\\/&A—«’ ﬂ“[/(
e<ss N ACnco

Size of Project Site: 4/ //‘77[*@‘

Assessor Tax Parcel Number(s): 20 V(A — I ) (00 | OA

Full Legal Description of Subject Property (Attached [_]): &
Zoning: =2~ s #41//1/1 JAS;\LV (=l ¢ uk‘\\id\ \
Special Areas On or Near Sli/e (show areas 6n/5|te plan):

[ ] Creek, Stream or River (name):
[ ]Wetland [_]Flood Hazard Area
[ ]Steep Slopes/Draw/Gully/Ravine [XI'None

Water Service

Existing pipe size and material: \( 1u 7C lp —(()\‘v\/\/\ é k\l Vi
Proposed pipe size and material: 4/2 N4V

Sewage Disposal
Existing:ﬁt“‘l/ L _/J/(i X &:L.é’Q da
Proposed: s&uih g

Access

Name of Street(s) from which access will be gained: @; / ‘% AW D Ko /

Owner’s Consent and Authorization

| affirm that | am the owner of the subject site and all answers, statements, and information submitted with this
application are correct and accurate to the best of my knowledge. Further, | grant permission from the owner
to any and all employees and representatives of the City of Castle Rock and other governmental agencies to
enter upon and inspect said property as reasonably necessary to process this application.

| agree to pay all fees of the City that apply to this application.

////zdm/ /f/M /MM/ w é@u 9/2//74“

Owner’s Name (Print Name) Owner’s Signature ‘Date

SEP 2 9 2025
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Assessor Web Map
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WSDOE BMP_LIST:

CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A COPY OF THE PROJECT SWPPP ONSITE AT
ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE SWPPP FOR LISTED BMPS.

@ CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE — BMP C105
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 15 FT WIDE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE/EXIT USING 4 TO 8 INCH MINUS QUARRY ROCK 12
INCHES THICK PER WSDOE FIGURE ll-4.2.12. CRUSHED CONCRETE
WILL NOT BE ALLOWED. PLACE A WOVEN GEOTEXTILE WITH A GRAB
TENSILE STRENGTH OF 200 PSI IF SOFT SOILS ARE ENCOUNTERED.
PROVIDE LENGTH PER PLAN. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL
SILT FENCING ONCE THE PROJECT IS COMPLETED OR DETERMINED
TO BE STABILIZED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER.

P9 TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT SEEDING ~ BWP C120

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPLY TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT
HYDRO-SEEDING AS OUTLINED ON THE APPROVED TESC. PROVIDE
SEED MIXES AT A RATE OF 120 POUNDS PER ACRE. SEED MIXES
TO USE ARE PER APPLICABLE WSDOE TABLE 4.1.2 TEMPORARY
EROSION CONTROL SEED, 4.1.3 LANDSCAPING SEED, 4.1.4
LOW-GROWING TURF SEED, 4.1.5 BIO-SWALE SEED, 4.1.6 WET
AREA SEED AND 4.1.7 MEADOW SEED MIX. USE TYPICAL
FERTILIZER OF 10-4-6 NPK AT A RATE OF 90 POUNDS PER
ACRE AND MULCH PER BMP C121. ALL SLOPE AREAS SHALL BE
SCARIFIED WITH TRACKED VEHICLE PERPENDICULAR TO THE SLOPE
PRIOR TO SEEDING SLOPE.

SURFACING ROUGHENING — BMP C130

ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPE AREAS STEEPING THAN 10:1 SLOPE
SHALL BE SCARIFIED WITH TRACKED VEHICLE PERPENDICULAR TO
THE SLOPE FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT SEEDING. SEE
WSDOE FIGURE I1-4.1.5 ON THE APPROVED TESC PLANS.

@ SILT FENCING — BMP C233
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL SILT FENCING PER APPROVED
TESC PLAN AND WSDOE FIGURE NI-4.2.12. SILT FENCING ALONG
THE CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE ORANGE IN COLOR. SEE PROJECT
SWPPP FOR SILT FENCING SPECIFICATIONS.

W) CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA — BMP C154
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA AT
THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE APPROVED TESC PLANS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL USE ONE OF THE TWO OPTIONS SHOWN ON
WSDOE FIGURE I-4.1.7A. WASHOUT AREA SHALL BE A MINIMUM
10-FOOT X 10-FOOT SQUARE. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE
BUP THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION AND REMOVE WASHOUT WATER
AS NEEDED DURING THE WINTER MONTHS. CLEAN ALL CONCRETE
TOOLS OVER THE WASHOUT AREA. NO WASHOUT AREA WATER
MAY ENTER THE GROUND, SURFACE OR ONSITE STORMWATER
SYSTEM.

@ STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION — BMP C220

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INLET PROTECTION ON ALL NEW CATCH
BASIN INLETS IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLATION. ALL EXISTING
CATCH BASINS WITHIN 500 FEET OF THE SITE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE SHALL ALSO RECEIVE INLET PROTECTION. SEE DETAIL
ON APPROVED PLANS. REMOVE THE BMP'S ONCE THE SITE IS
DETERMINED TO BE STABILIZED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER.

TABLE 4.1
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL SEED MIX
% Weight]% Purity] %
(Chewings or annual blue grass 10 98 %0
Festuca rubra var. commutata or Poa annua
[Perennial rye hlend 50 98 90
Lolium perenne
[Rediop or colonial bentgrass 5 a2 3
‘Agrostis alba or Agrostis tenuis
[White dutch clover B 98

Trifolium repens

REVISIONS PER CITY REVIEW COMMENTS
REVISIONS PER CITY REVIEW COMMENTS

REVISIONS PER CITY REVIEW COMMENTS
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Exhibit B:

Context Plat Exhibits
Riverfront Towers Condominium Plat

Boundary Line Adjustment Survey

Vorse Variance Request
CRP-25-026
441 Front Ave NW
aka

Parcel #s5 30216101,302160102,
302160103, 302160104, 302160105,
302160106, 302160107, and 30216010



CASTLE ROCK CITY OF

Pages 4

178

V: 41 P:
Adjustment

11/30/2021 04.02.49 PN

3701628

30216, 30122,301300100

370 12%  V+yl

P:17¢

OWNERS:

Parcel 30216:

AFN 3647824

M & C Vorse LLC ,a Washington Limiited Liability Company
Michael Vorse - manager

402 W. Main St.

Kelso, WA 98626

Parcel 30122:

AFN 3127585- parcel B

City of Castle Rock, a municipal
P.O. Box 370

Castle Rock, WA 98611

ZONING:

Parcel 30216:
R-2, High Density Residential

in the state of

NARRATIVE:

The purpose of this survey is to show the all the onginal ot
lines described by AFN 3647824 (even though currently

0 80"

AN AMENDMENT TO BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT SURVEY (CR BLA 21-01)
AS FILED IN VOLUME 41, PAGE 115 UNDER AFN 3695505

FOR M&C VORSE LLC ON THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3647824
IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL 30216 & THE CITY OF CASTLE ROCK

ON THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3127585 (parcel B) IDENTIFIED
AS PARCEL 30122. AND THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3427230

160"

™ — /

described as one parcel presently known as parcel 30216 on one legal description);

and consolidate into 3 separate parcels

REVISIONS ON THIS AMMENDED SURVEY MAP NOTED BY %

& THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 10
TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST W.M.

IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL 301300100 ALL IN IN PORTIONS OF THE PLAT
OF BEEKS CIVIC CENTRE ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK
& THE PLAT OF CONGERS ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK
ALL WITHIN PORTIONS OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

| Michael Vorse, manager of Riverfront Towers LLC,

(a Washington Limited Liability Company) the company

having title interest in the land, consent to the

preparation and recording of this Boundary Line Adjustment and
acknowledge that the land being conveyed s for the sole purpose

of adjusting the boundary line between parcels and does not result in
the creation of additional parcels.

W |
ALY,
Riverfrol wers LLC
Michael Vorse, manager

Also showing and describing a street vacation by the City of Castle Rock over a
portion Front St NW. z LINE BEARING HORIZ DIST RECORD STATE OF Washington
Also showing and describing a boundary line adjustment between the City of w L1 N1°20'3"W 5.26' -
Castle Rock & M&C Vorse LLC with the West line of parce! 30122 2 p . COUNTY OF
Also showing and describing a use easement between MAC Vorse LLC > L2 NI9OTORW. 387 OF Cowliz
and the City of Castle Rock @ o L3 N79°07'03"W  85.43' % 1 certify that | know or have salisfactory e @ ichael Vorse
Plat line [1],[4] % e b L4 N11°0200°E % 11.21'% is the person who appeared befora me, and £31d person acknowledged that he
ong‘ma:: ordinary mg R z L5 NE°19'15"W * 21.38' signed this instrument, on oath stated that he is authorized to execute the
water line = i ; instrument and acknowledge to be the free and voluntary act of such party for
z &6 headodniw 6053 the uses mentioned in this instrument
2 L7 S83°40'45"W 60.00'
; i L8 SE1915°E *k  13.42
Parking lot & dike trail (asphalt) .
Lo N35°29'30°E 4649’ Dated: 11[15 [2o1 0(/
. ] L10 N29°26'50"E 50.93' Notary name printed or typed: Tty
L1 N36°43'32E 84.19' Notary Public in and for the State of (_J-\)L..
S H L12 N34°27'32°E 34.68" Residing at 718 Vardicoola oA 983
Site 3 a | L13 N34°2702°E 4874 My appoiniment expires: (1) 4-Ded,
441 NW Front St 5 “ ity of L14 NB836'15'W  3.30' 7l
& einil rea A» of Castle Rock to"g : Examined and Approved the 42~ day of _/ /sasamcti_ 2021
acdm'se LLC= 1978 5.f L1s S1°22'12°W 5.08' =0 Nowmio~
——— woo
% s&ﬁm{%@n )3 S1°2212°W 84.92
N88*37'48"W 57.01" % L. uLL
&4 *07'36" 48.46' B ot
Al N36°07'36"E - Castle Rock City Planntr
2 [ N34°27'02"E 53.83'
LoT1 o $10°0249"W *  102.45' .
32,2715k & S11°02'00"W 107.66'
0.74 acms* S6°19'15°E %6.18' Examined and Approved the _ 21 day of Nbve,m\u.;f . 2021
5 $6°19'15°E 37.04'
N88‘51'04"W  81.05' >
see AFN 3692115 st2212W 5000 B —
By ] Castle Rock Cily Enginser
City of Caslle Rock {}%&81 2212'W 40.00
NBB‘3TUE'W  25.00°
AFN 3127585 (parcel B, | 3
seedetaii2 Y /' 2/ &8 (P ) 4 ::: :;:g"‘x :zggl | hereby certify that all taxes on the land dge;fﬂcrt:egoeraon have been
) i 134.50" = e i . fully paid to and including the year 2021, il 122, 301300} 00
L28 L LB, 107! giagagy B City of Castle Rock et g the y , ,
6 00'
: I Apparent CL of Front St NW 100.00 litz County Treasurer /
@4 : B&JEnkraf i 100.00
o : L4IBNW Frm\r_:> Area B=1044 s.f.-description page 3 L33 % 91.13'
S 30215 & See vacation under AFN 3692115 L34 Q‘?%&aé'v pﬁw 150.00" *
| : = L35 N4y I hereby certify that there are no City encumbrances on the land described
! L34 L36 hereon which must be satisfied prior to Boundary Line Adjustment approval
BARR St. L37
G < L38 City Cler7 Treasurer
1 i
: | Curve Table
tot2 | | B.Kenn LLC a
: [ 30115 TON R2W WM
§30883A5qf"é : 50 CURVE BEARING HORIZ DIST RADIUS ARC DELTA
.06 Acre!
< ! [l c1 $15°45'03"W 193.12' 800.89" 193.59' 13°50'58"
'
| i c2 N4°33'02'W 83.16" 1346.28' 83.18' 3°32'23"
70’ Cc3 NO0°45'11"W 95.30" 1346.28' 95.32" 4°03'25"
3 ca S14°15'07"W 82.16" 116.91" 83.95" 41°08'37" 1&—
z
m
Z
E3

RECORDING CERTIFICATE:

recorome No. 570 1028

FILED FOR RECORD THIS __30th _ DAY OF _NIVEmb{7

2021 AT_H:02- Pm.INBOOK Y] OF SURVEYS AT
T§- 14| AT THE REQUEST OF MICHAEL VORSE.

(arn Jya MW\S)W oy )V ngran /;)w

AuDITOR? DEPUTY AUDITOR

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR
UNDER MY DIRECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE SURVEY RECORDING ACT AT THE REQUEST OF

M & C VORSE LLC ON JULY 24, 2020

ALAN G GRANT, P. é

LICENSE # 33129

GRANT & ASSOCIATES SURVEYING L.L.C.
P.0. BOX 878
CASTLE ROCK, WASHINGTON 98611

INDEX DATA :
PLAT OF BEEKS CIVIC CENTRE TO CASTLE ROCK,
PLAT OF CONGER'S ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK,
SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 & NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4

SHT

(360) 274-6842 SUR\/SEE:F;(:% TWP. 9N., RGE.2W. WM. 1
PN oo [PALCUATEDBYS e RIVERFRONT TOWERS LLc | OF
DATE: 11112021 [CHECKEDBY: g grany COWLITZ COUNTY, WASHINGTON 4
SCALE: 80 Fuin__|JOB NUMBER . 2020100 '




30216,30122,301300100

g el ey 2 Guioaryi 2701623 V41 P: 17
OWNERS:

Parcel 30216

AFN 3647824

M & C Vorse LLC ,a Washington Limiited Liability Company
Michael Vorse - manager

402 W. Main St

Kelso, WA 98626

Parcel 30122:

AFN 3127585- parcel B

City of Castle Rock, a municipal corporation in the state of Washington
P.O. Box 370

Castle Rock, WA 98611

ZONING:

Parcel 30216:
R-2, High Density Residential

EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS:

Parcel 30216 - 441 NW Front St- M&C Vorse LLC

Parcel 1 per AFN 3647824:

Tracts 3, 4 and the North 10 feet of the West one-half of Tract § and the North 10
feet of the East one-half of Tract 5. and all of Tracts 6, 7 and 8, Conger's Addition
to Castle Rock, according to the plat thereof recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, page(s)
33, records of Cowlitz County, Washington.

Parcel 2 per AFN 3647824

Tracts 10 and 11, Beek's Civic Centre Addition lo Castle Rock, according to the Plat
thereof recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, page 158, records of Cowlitz County, Washington
and lying within the quarter of the quarter and the quarter
of the Southeast quarter of Section 10, Township 9 North, Range 2 West, W.M.

EXCEPT that portion of said Tract 11 described as follows.

Beginning at the most Northerly corner of said Tract 11 and its intersection within the
Westerly right-way line of Huntington Ave. N., said point being the beginning of 800.83

foot radius non-tangent curve 1o the left, the center of which bears South 81° 10' 28

East; thence Southerly along the Easterly line of said Tract 11 and the Westerly line of

said Huntington Ave. N. and along the arc of said curve a distance of 211.72 feet through

a central angle of 15° 08’ 47" o the beginning of a 116.91 fool radius reverse curve (o the
right: thence Southwesterly along the Easterly line of said Tract 11 and the Westerly line

of said Huntinglon Ave. N. and along the arc of said curve a distance of 115.27 feet through
a central angle of 56° 29" 29"; thence North 11° 02' 00" East a distance of 11.21 feet; thence
North 79° 07' 03" West a distance of 121.00 feet; thence North 01° 20° 03" West a distance
of 5.26 feet to a point on the Northwesterly line of said Tract 11; thence North 30° 39' 05"
East along said Northwesterly line a distance of 319.20 feet to the point of beginning

TOGETHER WITH that portion of Front Ave NW, described as follows:

BEGINNING at the most Southerly corner of said Lot 11 and the Northwesterly right- of-
way of Front Street and the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right, the central
point of which bears North 83° 40'45" East and having a radius of 176.91 feet; thence
Northerly, along said Northwesterly right-of way and the Southeasterly line of said Lot 11
an arc distance of 200.94 feet and through a central angle of 65° 04’ 40" to the beginning
of a reverse curve to the left, the central point of which bears North 31° 14'35" West and
having a radius of 116.91 feet; thence Northeasterly, along said right- of- way and the
Southeasterly line of said Lot, an arc distance of 17.52 feet and through a central angle of
8° 35'11"; thence leaving said right- of- way line and the Southeasterly line of said Lot South
11° 02 00" West 96.45 feet, to the Easterly right- of- way of said Front Street and the
beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left, the central point of which bears South

55° 10' 33" East and having a radius of 116.91 feet; thence Southerly along said Easterly
right- of-way an arc distance of 83.96 feet and through a central angle of 41° 08' 42" to
the end of said curve and a point which bears North 83° 40’ 45" East from the point of
beginning; thence South 83° 40 45" West 60.00 feet to the point of beginning

EXCEPT that portion of Tract 11 conveyed to the State of Washington for Highway
purposes by Deed recorded in Volume 79, page 312.

Situate in the County of Cowlitz, State of Washington

Parcel 30122 - City of Castle Rock

Per AFN 3127585 (parcel B):

Lots 1 and 3, Block 8 Beek's Civic Centre Addition

to Castls Rock as per plat recorded in volume 3

of Plats, page 158, records of Cowlitz County.

Parcel 3013001200 - City of Castle Rock

AFN 3422730 Lot 'B' ROS V31, pg 146

EEMA Flood Map Information:

FIRM: #53015C0293G
Effective 12/16/2015
Designation: Zone X -Area with reduced flood risk due to levee

AN AMENDMENT TO BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT SURVEY (CR BLA 21-01)
AS FILED IN VOLUME 41, PAGE 115 UNDER AFN 3695505

FOR M&C VORSE LLC ON THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3647824

IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL 30216 & THE CITY OF CASTLE ROCK

ON THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3127585 (parcel B) IDENTIFIED
AS PARCEL 30122. AND THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3427230
IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL 301300100 ALL IN IN PORTIONS OF THE PLAT

OF BEEKS CIVIC CENTRE ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK
& THE PLAT OF CONGERS ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK
ALL WITHIN PORTIONS OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4
& THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 10

PARCEL 30122 (after adjustment):

Lots 148ifid 3, Block 8, Beeks Civic Centre Addition to Castle Rock
as fifed in volume 3, pa
EXCEPT parcel E dsscnbed as follows:

ﬁf*raesmr«ws lf&%e Northeast corner of Parcel ‘A’ as shown
% and descri n Record of Survey filed in volume 31, page

9 unde ﬁgam\zns being a rebar with cap with cap marked
8041816930
Thence South 11* 020" West, along the East line of said
Parcel ‘A’ 3 for a distafice of 107.66 feel to the Easterly
Right of Way line of Ffgnt StNW being the beginning of a curve
concave fo the z"mvm dius of 116.91 feet and a central
angle of 41° 08, (j‘r {fﬁ ’glendsd by a chord which bears

West82.16 featy

South 14° 15' 06"
Thence Southwestedjialong salMuNa ance of 83.96 feet to a rebar
182823947 5%

With cap marked “P
Thence South 6° 19' 18 ‘g hge
To a rebar with cap marked 3
Thence North 10° 02' 50" East ra d.sw@%%mz@s feet.
To the point of beginning. k- »{* &

ly 0,27 acres.
o s

Together with and subject to casements Gonauiie. restrfons agd
covenants of record. %@* &

PARCEL 301300100 (after ad}uﬂmen ) -

Lot 'B' as shown and described on Record of Survey me‘f’i’n vngﬁ\gm *‘.?
page 46 under AFN 3427229 LW
EXCEPT that portion described as follows: 4
Beginning at the Southeast comer of Parcel 'B" as shown on Recdm @rv

d %u!%a distance of 21.38 feet

Revised Parcel 30122 containing ﬁaroxs

TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST W.M.

RESULTANT LEGAL DESCRIPTI

LoT1 *

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Parcel ‘A’ as shown

and described on Record of Survey filed in volume 31, page
69 under AFN 3412715 being a rebar with cap with cap marked
“G&O0 LS 16930";

Thence South 11° 02' 00" West, along the East line of said
Parcel ‘A’ as for a distance of 107.66 feet to the Easterly

Right of Way line of Front St NW;

Thence South 10° 02’ 43” West for a distance of 102.45 feet,

To an Intersection with the the Easterly Right of Way

line of Front St NW,to a rebar with cap marked Grant

PLS 3312
Thence North 88° 45' 48" West, along the Easterly extension

of the North line of Lot 2 of Conger’s Addition to Castle Rock

as filed In volume 3, page 33 for a distance of 60.53 feet

to the Northeast corner of Lot 2 Conger Addition to Castle Rock

as filed in volume 3, page 33;

Thence North 88° 45' 48" West, along the North line of said Lot 2
and the Westerly extension thereof for a distance of 134.50 feet

To the toe of the dike, marked with a rebar and cap labeled “Grant
PLS 33120”;

Thence North 34° 27* 02" East, along the toe of the dike for a
distance of 48.74 fect to a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129";
Thence North 34° 27° 32" East, along the toe of the dike for a
distance of 34.68 feet to a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129";
Thence North 36° 43 32" East, along the toe of the dike for a
distance of 84.19 feet to a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129”;
Thence North 29° 26' 50" East, along the toe of the dike for a
distance of 50.93 feet to a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129";
Thence North 35° 29" 30" East, along the toe of the dike for a
distance of 46.49 feet, to a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129"

corner of the City Parking Lot;
Thence South 76° 43'02" East along the edge of said parking lot
for 70.50 feet;

on the South line of City of Castle Rock parcel described by AFN 3427230;
Thence North 41° 25' 57" East for a distance of 31.00 feet to the Southwest

filed in volume 31, page 69 under AFN 3412715, being a rebar wllh“bap g,:“
marked * G&O 2823¢" 4
Thence North 79° 07'03"West along the South line of said Parcel ‘B! for & ;
85.42 feet; @z
Thence North 41° 25' 57° Easl, for a distance of 31.00 feet to the Southwest corner £
of the asphalt parking lot for the City of Castle Rock;
Thence South 76° 43' 02" East, along the Southerly ‘edge of the asphalt parking lot
for a distance of 70.49 feet;

YWSoulh 12° 43' 23"West for 23.76 feet to the Point of Beginning

ucrmsd&zl 1 being 32,271 SqFt or 0.74 acres more or less. *

Subject Io-ﬂflzmant to the City of Castle Rock over parcel A and
. conditions thereof as described on page 3.

L
Thence South 12° 43' 21" West, for a distance of 23.75 feet to Point of Beginning, “»‘«‘z‘f% %W ubject to i snd
. ; covenants’of recoft
Together with and subject to easements, conditions, restrictions and 1
covenants of record. \

LOT 2
Beginning ﬁm‘a aumfm er of Lot 6 Congers Addition to Castle Rock
as filed in volume 3/A

Thence North aa' « a" w; g,;-l
fora dln:ncs m n
cap labeled “Grant PL 29;
Thence North 36° 07' 36" East, u X
foot being marked with 3 rebar 4 piiabeled “Grant PLS 33129;

Thence North 34° 27* 02",East,f¢ g lhe toe of the dike for a distance of
53.83 feet being m-rked@m& ‘ebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129;

On the East line of Lot 6 said Congers Addition to Castle Rock;

Thence South 1° 22" 12" West, along the East line of Lot 6 said Congers
Addition to Castle Rock for a distance of 84.92 fest to the Point of Beginning,

the South line of sald Congers Addition
g'of the dike being marked with a rebar and

hq of the dike for a distance of 48.46

Described Lot 2 being 2383 SqFt or 0.06 Acres more or less.

Together with and subject to easements, conditions, restrictions and
covenants of record.

Lots %
Beginning at the most Northerly corner of Lot ‘A’ as shown
and described on Record of Survey filed in volume 31, page
145 under AFN 3427228 on the Westerly Right of Way line of
Huntington Avenue;
Thence Southwesterly along the Westerly Right of Way line of
Huntington Avenue a distance of 193.59 feet along the arc of
acurve concave to the East having a radius 800.89 feetand a
central angle of 13° 50’ 58" and being subtended by a chord
which bears South 15° 45' 03" West 193.12 feet to a rebar with
cap labeled “G&0 16930" on the East line of Tract 10 Beek's
Clvic Centre Addition to Castle Rock as filed in volume 3,
page 158;
Thence South 30° 39' 05" West, along the East line of said
Tract 10 for a distance of 319.21 feet;
Thence South 1° 20° 43" East, for a distance of 5.26 feet to
the South line of of City of Castle Rock parcel described by
AFN 3427230;
Thenca South 79° 07 03" East, along the South line of said
City of Castle Rock parcel for a distance of 35.57 feet to
the toe of the dike marked with a rebar and cap labeled
“Grant PLS 33129'
Thence South 35° 30" West,along the toe of the dike for
adistance of for a distance of 46.49 feet marked with a
rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129";
Thence South 29° 26 50" West, along the toe of the dike
for a distance of for a distance of 50.93 feet marked
With a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129";
Thence South 36° 43' 32" West, along the toe of the dike for
adistance of for a distance of 84.19 feet marked with a
rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129";
Thence South 34° 27' 32" West, along the toe of the dike for
a distance of for a distance of 34.68 feet marked with a rebar
and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129";
Thence South 34° 27" 02" West, along the toe of the dike for a
distance of for a distance of 48.74 feet to the South line of
the North 10 feet of Lot 5 Conger Addition to Castle Rock as
filed in volume 3, page 33 marked with a rebar and cap labeled
“Grant PLS 33129";
Thence North 88° 37' 48" West, along the South line of the
North 10 feet of Lot 5 of said Conger Addition to Castle Rock
for a distance of 3.30 feet to the West line of Lot 5 said
Conger Addition to Castls Rock;
Thence South 1° 22' 12" West, along the West line of Lot 5 said
Conger Addition to Castie Rock to the toe of the dike for a distance
of 5.08 feet marked with a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129";
Thence South 34° 27' 02" West, along the toe of the dike fora
distance of 53.83 feet marked with a rebar and cap labeled
“Grant PLS 33129",
Thence South 36° 07' 36" West, along the toe of the dike fora
distance of 48.46 feet to the South line of said Conger Addition
to Castle Rock marked with a rebar and cap labeled
“Grant PLS 333129";
Thence North 88° 37" 48" West, along the South line of sald Conger
Addition to Castle Rock for a distance of 113.24 feet to the West
line of sald Conger Addition to Castle and the ordinary high water
line of the Cowlitz River;
Thence North 35° 07" 03" East, along the West line of said Conger
Addition to Castle Rock and the ordinary high water fine of the
Cowlitz River for a distance of 497.40 feet to the most Northerly
corner of Lot 4 said Conger Addition to Castle Rock and the Southwest
corner of Tract 10 Beeks Civic Centre Addition to Castle Rock as
filed in volume 3, page 158;
Thence North 30° 39' 05" East, along the West line of Tract 10 of said
Beeks Civic Centre Addition to Castle Rock and the ordinary high water
line of the Cowlitz River for a distance for a distance of 429.95 feet
to the Point of Beginning.

Described Lot 3 being 56919 SqFt or 1.31 Acres more or less.

Together with and subject to i i and
covenants of record.

GRANT & ASSOCIATES SURVEYING L.L.C.
P.O. BOX 878
CASTLE ROCK, WASHINGTON 98611

INDEX DATA :
PLAT OF BEEKS CIVIC CENTRE TO CASTLE ROCK,
PLAT OF CONGER'S ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK,
SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 & NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4

SHT

(360) 274-6842 SEC. 10, TWP. 9N., RGE. 2W., W.M., 2
SURVEY FOR : OF
RAW i @
PROWN B i | COUMEDBYE i RIVERFRONT TOWERS LLC
il 11-11-2021 [CHECKEDBY: 6 grant COWLITZ COUNTY, WASHINGTON 4
ISCALE i JOB NUMBER :  2020.100
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OWNER:

Parcel 30216

AFN 3647824

M & C Vorse LLC ,a Washington Limited Liability Company
Michael Vorse - manager

402 W. Main St.

Kelso, WA 98626

Parcel 30122:

AFN 3127585- parcel B

City of Castle Rock, a municipal corpi
P.0. Box 370

Castle Rock, WA 98611

in the state of

AREA A DESCRIPTION: %

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Parcel ‘B’ as shown on Record of Survey
filed in volume 31, page 69 under AFN 3412715, being a rebar with cap

marked " G&O 28239";

Thence North 73° 07'03"West along the South line of said Parcel '8 for

85.43 feet;

Thence North 41° 25' 57" East, for a distance of 31.00 feet to the Southwest corner
of the asphalt parking lot for the City of Castle Rock;

Thence South 76° 43' 02 East, along the Southerly edge of the asphalt parking lot
for a distance of 70.50 feet;

Thence South 12° 43' 23" West, for a distance of 23.76 feet to Point of Beginning,

Described Area A containing 1978 s.f. more or less,

AREA B DESCRIPTION:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Parcel 'A’ as shown and described

on record of survey filed In volume 31, page 69 under AFN 3412715, being a rebar
with cap marked " G&0 LS16930"

Thence South 6° 19' 15" East, along the East right of way line of Front Ave. NW for
a distance of 21.38 feet to a rebar with cap marked “Grant PLS 33129";

Thence North 88° 45' 48" West, along the Easterly extension of the

North line of Lot 2 of Conger's Addition to Castle Rock for a distance of 60.53 feet
to the West line of Front Ave NW being a rebar with cap marked "Grant PLS 33129";
Thence North 6° 19' 15" West, along the West line of Front Ave NW

for a distance of 13.42 feet to a rebar with cap marked "G&0 LS16930";

Thence North 83° 40' 45" East, along the South line of Parcel ‘A’ as shown

on record of survey filed in volume 31, page 69 under AFN 3412715

for a distance of 60.00 feet to Point of Beginning,

Described Area B containing 1044 s.f. mare or less.

AREA E DESCRIPTION: %

COMMENCING at the Northeast corner of Parcel ‘A’ as shown
and described on Record of Survey filed in volume 31, page

69 under AFN 3412715 being a rebar with cap with cap marked

“G&0 LS 16930";

Thence South 11° 02' 00" West, along the East line of said

Parcel ‘A’ for a distance of 107.66 feet to the Point of Beginning being

the beginning of a curve concave to the East having a radius of 116.91

feet and a central angle of 41° 08' 37" and being subtended by a chord
which bears South 14° 15' 07" West 82.16 feet;

Thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 83.95 feet to a rebar
With cap marked “PLS 28239";

Thence South 6° 19" 15" East tangent to said curve, a distance of 21.38 feet
To a rebar with cap marked “Grant PLS 33129";

Thence North 10° 02 43" East, for a distance of 102.45 feet,

To the point of beginning.

Described Area E containing 720 s.f. more or less.

Together with and subject to easements, conditions, restrictions and
covenants of record.

30216,30122,301300100

AN AMENDMENT TO BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT SURVEY (CR BLA 21-01)
AS FILED IN VOLUME 41, PAGE 115 UNDER AFN 3695505

FOR M&C VORSE LLC ON THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3647824
IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL 30216 & THE CITY OF CASTLE ROCK
ON THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3127585 (parcel B) IDENTIFIED
AS PARCEL 30122. AND THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3427230
IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL 301300100 ALL IN IN PORTIONS OF THE PLAT
OF BEEKS CIVIC CENTRE ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK
& THE PLAT OF CONGERS ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK
ALL WITHIN PORTIONS OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4
& THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 10
TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST W.M.

AREA A CONDITI OF EASEMENT:

An easement is hereby granted to the City providing continuing rights of ingress and

egress over, across, along, and upon Area A at any and all times for utility construction,

tion, maintenance, and repairs. This shall include, but is not limited to sewer and

ter services and streetlighting, provided that:
o

& P
2. In the even}g!ﬂat th@ Clty needs to disturb authonzed landscapmg or |mprovements the
City shalll maﬂ”e a go,&'d 6]

“’hﬁm@

i}
|

i
“

G. ¢ INDEX
O BN GRANT & ASSOCIATES SURVEYING L.L.C. SLAY OF BEEKS CIVIC CENTRE TO CASTLE ROCK,
& > P.O. BOX 878 PLAT OF CONGER'S ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK, SHT
+ p CASTLE ROCK, WASHINGTON 98611 SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 & NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4
T & . (360) 274-6842 SURVS:\::. 10, TWP. 9N., RGE. 2W. WM., 3
"',. oy DRAWNBY CALCULATED BY : iy OF
e e A B - RIVERFRONT TOWERS LLC
S DATE: CHECKED BY :
11-11-2021 A G.GRANT 4
Szl ISCALE 80 Ftin___|JOB NUMBER: _ 2020.100 COWLITZ COUNTY, WASHINGTON
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30216, 30122,301300100

3701628  11/30/2021 04:02:49 PM 4 0f4  Cowlitz County, WA
SURVEYBLA CASTLE ROCK CITY OF

3701028

Vi P 19g]

OWNERS:

Parcel 30216:

AFN 3647824

M & C Vorse LLC ,a Washington Limiited Liability Company
Michael Vorse - manager

402 W. Main St.

Kelso, WA 98626

Parcel 30122:

AFN 3127585- parcel B

City of Castle Rock, a municipal corporation in the state of Washington
P.O. Box 370

Castle Rock, WA 98611

NO°45'11"W
LC=95.30"
R=1346.28"
A=95.32'
D= 4°0325"

N4°33'02"W -/
LC=83.16"
R=1346.28"
A=83.18"
D=3°3223"

Detail 1- Not to scale *

/415 NW Front St
@ 30215

N1°22'12"E

Detail 2 -Not to scale ‘¢

AN AMENDMENT TO BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT SURVEY (CR BLA 21-01)
AS FILED IN VOLUME 41, PAGE 115 UNDER AFN 3695505
FOR M&C VORSE LLC ON THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3647824

IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL 30216 & THE CITY OF CASTLE ROCK

ON THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3127585 (parcel B) IDENTIFIED

AS PARCEL 30122. AND THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY AFN 3427230

OF BEEKS CIVIC CENTRE ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK

& THE PLAT OF CONGERS ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK

ALL WITHIN PORTIONS OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4

& THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 10

TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST W.M.

MONUMENT DESCRIPTIONS:
Found 8/4/20 5/8"rebar no cap at grade. Held [6,1]

>

@

Found 8/20/20 5/8"rebar with cap "G&O LS16930" at grade. Held [4]
. Found 8/4/20 5/8"rebar no cap 0.35' below grade. Held [4,1]

Found 8/4/20 5/8"rebar no cap 0.2' below grade. Held [4,1]

m oo

Found 8/20/20 5/8"rebar with cap "G&0 LS16930" at grade. Held [4,1]

n

Found 8/4/20 1/2" rebar with cap " PLS Grant 33129" at grade. Held [3,2]

©

Found 8/4/20 1/2" iron pipe 0.25' below grade. Held [3,2]

z

Found 8/4/20 1/2" iran pipe 0.3' below grade. Held [3,2]

1. Set PK & flasher 7/22/21 0.25' East of West eedge of sidewalk

LEGEND

Boundary line this survey
Calculated point

Set 1/2" rebar with orange plastic cap
marked "GRANT PLS 33129" 7/22/21

Set PK with flasher 7/22/21
Recorded information

Refer to note

5 Qriginal lot line

“i;f

é;‘arcel line

“Block number per plat

3 mﬁ%{_‘%%’fer Plat
A4 Line Q‘ be removed or adjusted

W

nt as noted

& |

—————————— Tiedide .
ok ] ay A

@éfs%%ﬁﬁmg%{ note

A
@ Water Meter
2

Hydrants,
y et
Fence line

3

* Revised from BLA filed in volume 41, page 115
under AFN 3695505

IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL 301300100 ALL IN IN PORTIONS OF THE PLAT

NOTES:

1. Refer to plal "Beek's Civic Centre
Addtion to Castle Rock” by W. Ober
dated November 21, 1916 as filed
in volume 3, page 158.

2. Refer to plat "Whites Addition to
Castle Rock" dated October 25,
1889 as filed in volume 3, page 31.

3. Refer to Record of Survey/ Boundary
Line Adjustment by Grant as filed in
volume 27, page 170 under AFN 3308696.

4. . Refer to plat "Congers Addition to
to Castle Rock” dated May 28, 1889
as filed in volume 3, page 33.

5 Refer to Record of Survey by S. Thomas
as filed in volume 31, page 69 under
AFN 3412715

6. Refer to Record of Survey/Boundary Line Adjustment
by S. Thomas as filed in volume 31 page 145
under AFN 3427228,

7. Refer to Record of Survey /Boundary Line Adjustment
as filed In volume 31, page 146 under AFN 3427229,

8. Underground utilizes from LOCATE ticket # 20281734,

9. Refer to ALTA OWNERS POLICY from Stewart
Title Guarantee Company 0-9301-4955157
dated June 22,2020.

10. Refer to Levee Easement filed in volume 911,
page 28 under AFN 800922013. which states the
easement area consists of that area which extends
riverward from the Southerly toe of the existing levee.

11. Basis of Bearing: Record of Survey filed
in volume 31, page69 under AFN 3412715

12. Refer to vacation filed under AFN 3427231

13. Information for this map from field survey
during August 2020 using a 2" total station
(NW1'89596). Linear and angular closures

met the standards set forth by W.A.C. 332-130-090.

14. Differences in linear and / or angular measuremants
between contralling monuments and locations of public
record are deemed to discrepancies when such differences
are in excess of 0.5 feet, as per R.C.W. 58.09.090.

| i
GRANT & ASSOCIATES SURVEYING L.L.C. |NPEXBATAL ooc o civic cenTRE To cASTLE Rock, SHT
P.0. BOX 878 PLAT OF CONGER'S ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK,
CASTLE ROCK, WASHINGTON 98611 SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 & NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 4
“ (360) 274-6842 SEC. 10, TWP. 9N., RGE. 2W., W.M.,
EP [ - SURVEY FOR : OF
) 3129 ) v .
“x@ e e JPRCUDTEDSY RIVERFRONT TOWERS LLC
il DATE: CHECKED BY :
11-11-2021 A G.GRANT COWLITZ COUNTY, WASHINGTON 4
SCALE : 80 Ft/In JOB NUMBER :  2020.100
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Pages

CASTLE ROCK CITY OF

Couliz County Washinglon

V: 02 P: 010

1173052021 04,1532 P

3701628
Condominium

30216

510129 V:0Z P Di0

s ' RIVERFRONT TOWERS

Riverfront Towers LLC ,a Washington Limiited Liability Company
Michas! K. Vorse - marnager CONDOMINIMUM CR 2021-001

Kelso, WAB8G20 A CONDOMINIUM SURVEY FOR RIVERFRONT TOWERS DLC

t:??'f:fé'u'ﬁ“c"ﬁ.m Deed AFN 3692373 (see transaction history [2]) AS DECLARED AS A CONDOMINIUM UNDER AFN 3693407
as shown on BLAROS vol. 41, pg 115 AFN 3695505 ON LOT 1 OF CASTLE ROCK BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT SURVEY
Declaration of Condominimum AFN 3693407 CR BLA 2021-001 AS FILED IN VOLUME 41, PAGE 115 UNDER AFN 3695505
. AND AMENDED AS FILED IN VOLUME _4| PAGE !7%-13
:S:‘a"}':g UNDER AFN _27¢:2%
R-2, High Density Residentlal MONUMENT DESCRIPTIONS: IN PORTIONS OF THE PLAT OF BEEKS CIVIC CENTRE ADDITION TO
I ——— CASTLE ROCK & THE PLAT OF CONGERS ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK

NOTES: ALL WITHIN PORTIONS OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4

RS2 1 ae vt 41, pege 15 & THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 10

under AFN 3695505 for boundary detalls. TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST W.M.

2. Sequence of Record Documents as follows:

A.  Statutory Warranty Deed AFN 3647824 N City of Castle Rock

Donna Nicholson to M&C Vorse LLC 6/22/20. Parking Lot

B. Boundary Line Adjustmenl Agreement between
MA&C Vorse LLC and the Clty of Castle Rock
AFN 3692115 8/18/21. Designation of Lols
1,283

_S12ta321w
3 23.76"
C. QuitClaim Deed AFN 3692372
Lots 2 & 3 from M&C Vorse LLC to
Michael K. Varse & Carla J. Vorse
8r20/21,

; C POB- NE ¢or
PErcelA‘[aI

D. QuitClaim Deed AFN 3692373 LEGEND
Lot 1 from M&C Vorse LLC lo
Riverfront Front Towrs LLC

8120121 Boundary line this survey Site Benchmark
lop of monument ., *02'00™

E. Declaration of Condominium by . " ! ., .S11°0200"W

Riverfront Towers LLC on Lot 1 0 Recorded information 2 El 121"

AFN 3693407. 8/31/21.

[#] Refer to note

F. Record of Survey showing Bounda

Line Adjustment AFN 3695505.9/23/21. | —. . . —._ Tie line
3. Reler to Record of Survey filed in c Refer to monument note
volume 31, page 69 under AFN 3412715

1 Found monument as noted

4. Reler to Record of Survey/BLA as filed

in volume 31, page 145 under AFN 3427228, Monument per [1]

5. Refar to Record of Survay/BLA as filsd imi

In volume 31, page 146 under AFN 3427229, LCA Limited Common Area

6. Relr to plal “Besk's Civic Centra DFF Designed Finish Floor Elevation
Addlion o Casls Rock” by W. Ober - .

datsd November 21, 1916 as filed CH Ceiling Height

in volume 3, page 158. =] Site Benchmark

7. Refer o plat of “Congers Addilion lo
Castle Rock" as filed in volume 3, page 33.

8. Refer to SUBDIVISION GUARANTEE from
Stewart Title Guarantes Company G-6329-11825
dated September 16, 2021.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

DECLARANT DECLARATION: The undersigned owner or owners of the interest

in the real estate described herein hereby declare this map and dedicale the same
for a common Interest community named RIVERFRONT TOWERS
CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a CONDOMINIUM, as that term is
deflned In the Washington Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act, solely to meet
the requirements of the Washington Uniform Common Interest Ownership Acl and
not for any public purpose. This map and any portion thereol is restricted by law and
the Declaration for RIVERFRONT TOWERS CONDOMINIUM OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, recorded under COWLITZ COUNTY Recording No.AFN

3693407. RIVERFRONT TOWERS, LLC managing member

Michael K Vorse (Declarant's name, signature, and acknowledgment)

y
i \
i ! \ y P
\»\mxﬂ \\-\ Yoop T
Riveriront Towers LLC 4 Date
Michael K. Vorse, member/manager

STATE OF Washington }
ss.
COUNTY OF Cowlitz

I cerlify that | know or have salisfactory evidence that Michael Vorse

Is the person wha appeared before me, and sald person acknowledged that he
signed this Instrument, on oath stated that he Is authorized to execute the
instrument and acknowledge o be the free and voluntary act of such party for
the uses mentioned in this instrument.

W3- 1A~ 2ea | SHIRLEY R DEAN
Dated: NOTARY PUBLIC #36707

oL v T STATE OF WASHINGTON

S by COMMI

Notary name printed or typed: S -1<f ROVEMBER 4, 2025
Notary Public in and for the State of 2 <

Reslding at Loy e

My appointment expires: 14 - 4 ~ 2096

Examined and Approved the _29 day of (N_yemihes 2021

P M’M‘\-&L’\L Lr’\\_u'fb\:

Castle Rock City Planner

Examined and Approved the 24 day of [ ~2021

S B

N
Castle Rock City Engineer

1 hereby certlfy that all taxes on the land described heraon have been
fully paid to and including the year 2021. 302){

) !
A 20/ 202/
9. Levee Easement filed in volume 911, litz County Treasurer
page 28 under AFN 800922013, which stales the
levee easemen! area consists of that area which
extends riverward from the Southarly tos of the
existing levee. Does not sffect this sita.
10. City of Caslie Rock relalns an easement
and restrictions over Ihis area for the purposs
of malntaining utilities per AFN 3692115, ” AREA OF
11. Basls of Bearing: Record of Survey fled & UNDIVIDED INTEREST = 25,871
in volume 31, page 69 under AFN 3412715, Norih fine Congers Addition SEREENTAGE BEY ——
12. Veriical Dalum; NAVDES. / to Caslle Rack [7.1] UNDIVIDED INTEREST = 80.17% N
13. Bullding Dimenslons from plans by acigpe
Lasko Design dated 9/29/20. NB8"45'48"W NBB'45'48°W Site
134.50" 0
14. Bullding location from plans by RB = 60.53 441 NW Front St
Englneering dated 9/13/21 Site Benchmark p
lop of monument % 10/
15. Information for this map from field survey Elev = 52.36' =<}
during August 2020 using a 2" total slation sz
(NWI 89506). Linear and angular closures s
mat the standards sel forth by W.A.C. 332-130-090. 58
)
16. Differances In linear and / or angular measurements Se
between controliing manuments and locations of public S5
record are desmed fo discrepancies when such differences gz
are In excess of 0.5 feel, as per R.C.W. 56.03.090. 3
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:
This map correclly reprssunts a survey made by me or under my direction In
with the of the Survey Recording Act at the request
A of Riverfront Towers, LLC on Seplember 3, 2021. | hereby certify thal this map
RECORDING CERTIFICATE: for Riverfront Towers Condominium Is based upon an aciual survey of Ihe < GRANT & ASSOCIATES SURVEYING L.L.C. |NOEXDATAL oo cIvic CENTRE To CASTLE ROCK,
RECORDING NO. 2 2 property herein dusnr]bgd; that the bearings and dlslancu§ are correctly 5% L 14.1 P.O.BOX 878 PLAT OF CONGER'S ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK, SHT
FILED FOR RECpRD THIS DAY OF _ | shown; that all required by the gton Uniform Common v L & CASTLE ROCK, WASHINGTON 98611 SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 & NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4
2021 AT M. IN BOOK 2 OF CONDOS AT Interest Ownership Act is supplied herein; and that all horizontal and vertical d ) orthe 1
PAGE AT THE REQUEST OF RIVER FRONT TOWERS | boundaries of the units, (1) to the exlent determined by the walls, floors, or (360) 274-6842 SEC. 10, TWP. 9N., RGE. 2W., W.M.
the f, ther physical k) .
::gg‘gisanc:[:vﬁlhos(;d :\;:, :: (:za) to the extent :\:zh boundarles are noldsﬁned E‘ )ﬁllﬂ 5 DRAWN BY - T . SURVEY FOR : OF
by physical monuments, such baundaries are shown on the map. e, mv‘° & ¥ erarany O -CULATEDBY . 6.GRalit RIVERFRONT TOWERS LLC
DN G. . G.
CA-W‘(AA_B»—A’IM‘S‘M by W"*‘ Oﬂw ﬂm é é - 1 /s Vi T * DATE: CHECKED BY - 4
AUDITOR Beruty aulfTor ALAN G GRANT, PLE. Dale 11-18-2021 A.G. GRANT COWLITZ COUNTY, WASHINGTON
LICENSE #33128 SCALE : 30 FUin JOB NUMBER : _ 2020.100
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3701629  11/30/2021 04:15: i —
CONDO _ CASTLEROGK Gy OF o Sounty. WA 370 \bzq V07 p: 013
OWNER:

Parcel 30216:

Riverfront Towers LLC ,a Washington Limiited Liabllity Company
Michael K. Vorse - manager

402 W. Main St.

Kelso, WA 88626

Legal Description:

Lot 1 per Quit Claim Deed AFN 3692373

85 shown on BLAROS vol. 41, pg 115 AFN 3695505
Declaration of Condominlmum AFN 3693407

ZONING:

Parcel 30216:
R-2, High Density Residentlal

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PER AFN 3692373
PARCEL 30216
441 NW Front Ave
Castle Rock, WA

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Parcel ‘A’ as shown
and described on Record of Survey filed in volume 31, page
69 under AFN 3412715 being a rabar with cap with cap marked
“G&0 LS 16930";

Thence South 11* 02' 00" West, along the East line of sald
Parcel ‘A’ as for a distance of 107.66 feet to lhe Easterly

Right of Way line of Front St NW;

Thence South 10° 02' 49" West for a distance of 102.45 feel,

To an Interseclion with the the Easlerly Right of Way

line of Front St NW,to a rebar with cap marked Grant

PLS 33129%

Thence North 88* 45' 48" West, along the Easlerly extension

of the North line of Lot 2 of Conger's Addilion to Castle Rock

as flled In volume 3, page 33 far a distance of 60.53 feet

{a the Northeast corner of Lok 2 Conger Addition lwcaslle Rock
as filed in volume 3, page 33
Thence North 88° 45' 48" Wes( along the Nnm\ ine of sald Lot 2
and the Weslerly extension thereol for a digtanice of 134.50 feel
To the toe of the dike, marked with a rebar and cap rabsled *Grant
PLS 331297,

Thence North 34” 27' 02" East, along mﬂoe of the difs for
distance of 48.74 feet (o a rebar and cap labeled “Gfi
Thence North 34° 27' 32" East, along the toe" uHﬁ dike fora s,
distance of 34.68 feel to a rebar and cap labeled “GrantFLS 33
Thence North 36° 43' 32" East, along the toe of the diks for a
distance of 84.19 feet lo a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 3,
Thence North 29° 26' 50" East, along the toe of the dike for
distance of 50.93 feel Io a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PL$'3.
Thence North 35° 29' 30" East, along the toe of the dike fora /.
distance of 46.49 feel, lo a rebar and cap labeled “Grant PLS 33129"

NOTES:

1. Reler lo Record of Survey/BLA
CR 2021-01 s filed In volume 41, page 115
under AFN 3695505 for boundary detalls.

2. Sequence of Record Documents as follows:

A.  Stalutory Warranty Deed AFN 3647824
Donna Nichalson to M&C Vorse LLC 6/22/20.

B. y Line A t between
MA&C Vorse LLC and the City of Caslle Rack
AFN 3692115 8/18/21. Deslignation of Lols
1,283,

C. Quit Claim Deed AFN 3692372
Lots 2 & 3 from M&C Vorse LLC lo
Michael K. Vorse & Carla J. Vorse
8/20/21.

D. QuitClaim Deed AFN 3692373
Lot 1 from M&C Vorse LLC to
Riverfrant Front Towers LLC
B/20/21.

E. Declaration of Condominium by
Riverfront Towers LLC on Lot 1
AFN 3693407. 8/31/21.

comer of the Clty Parking Lot;

Thence South 76° 43'02" East along the edge of said parking lot

for 70.50 feel;

F. Record of Survey showing Boundary
Line Adjustment in volume 41, page 115
under AFN 3695605 9/23/21.
Amended by ROS filed in valume
page \"w Col undavAFN 371

;21

Described Lot 1 belng 32,271 SqFl or 0.74 acres more or less.

Subject to easement to the City of Castle Rock over parcel A and
condillons thereof as described on page 3 of BLA filed In volume

41, page 115 under AFN 3695505 and amended Involume _41
puge\‘l’v»\ | underAFN_27 G 12 .

3. Refer to Record of Survey filed in
volume 31, page 69 under AFN 3412715,

4. Refer to Record of Survey/BLA as filed
In volume 31, page 145 under AFN 3427228, Together with and subject to easements, conditions, reslrictions and

covenants of record.
5. Reler to Record of Survey/BLA as filed

in volume 31, page 146 under AFN 3427229,

6. Refer to plat "Beek's Clvic Centre
Addtlon to Caslle Rock" by W. Ober
dated November 21, 1916 as filed
in volume 3, page 158.

7. Refar to plat of "Congers Addition to
Castle Rock" as filed In volume 3, page 33,

8. Refer lo SUBDIVISION GUARANTEE from
Stewart Title Guarantee Company G-6329-11825
dated Seplember 16, 2021.

9. Levee Easement flled In volume 911,

page 28 under AFN 800822013. which states the
leves sasement area consists of that area which
extends riverward from the Southerly toe of the
existing levee. Does not affect this site.

10, Clty of Caslle Rock retains an easement
and restrictions over this area for the purpose
of maintaining utilities per AFN 3692115.

11. Basls of Bearing: Record of Survey filed
In volume 31, page 69 under AFN 3412715,

12. Vertical Datum: NAVD88.

13. Bullding Dimenslons from plans by
Lasko Deslgn daled 8/29/20.

14. Building location from plans by RB
Engineering dated 9/13/21

15. Information for this map from field survey
during Augus! 2020 using a 2" tolal station

(NWI 88596). Linear and angular closures

mel the standards set forth by W.A.C, 332-130-090.

16. Differences In linear and / or angular measurements
between conlrolling monuments and locations of public
record are deemed lo discrepancies when such differences
are In excess of 0.5 feet, as per R.C.W. 58.09.090.

on the South line of Clty of Castle Rock parcel described by AFN'3427230}
Thence North 41° 25' 57" Easl for a distance of 31.00 feet lo the Southwes

Thence South 12° 43' 23"West for 23.76 feet lo the Point of Beginning

RIVERFRONT TOWERS
CONDOMINIMUM CR 2021-001

A CONDOMINIUM SURVEY FOR RIVERFRONT TOWERS DLC
AS DECLARED AS A CONDOMINIUM UNDER AFN 3693407
ON LOT 1 OF CASTLE ROCK BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT SURVEY
CR BLA 2021-001 AS FILED IN VOLUME 41, PAGE 115 UNDER AFN 3695505
AND AMENDED AS FILED IN VOLUME 41 , PAGE 742X
UNDERAFN 37¢C 1, 2%

IN PORTIONS OF THE PLAT OF BEEKS CIVIC CENTRE ADDITION TO
CASTLE ROCK & THE PLAT OF CONGERS ADDITION TO CASTLE ROCK
ALL WITHIN PORTIONS OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4
& THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 10
TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST W.M.

LEGEND
()
[#] Refer to note
E e e Tie line
c Refer to monument note
v Found monument as no!ed
Monument per [1]
LCA Limited Common Area
DFF Designed Finish Floor
CH Celling Height
B Site Benchmark

Site
441 NW Front St
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Exhibit C:

Comments Received

Vorse Variance Request
CRP-25-026
441 Front Ave NW
aka

Parcel #s5 30216101,302160102,
302160103, 302160104, 302160105,
302160106, 302160107, and 30216010



Agency Comments:

Fire Comment
We would not require a turn around at the end of the private road.
Bill

Bill LeMonds chief@cowlitz6fire.org

Building

Apologize for the delayed response. No additional comment.
Michael Wilson, CBO

Deputy Director / Building Official

Cowlitz County Building and Planning

360-577-3052 Ext. 6655

Tom Gower

I have looked through the pre-application meeting notes as well as the variance request
application packet. If | understand correctly, the request is to construct a private road into
the site rather than meet the requirements of CRMC 17.32.060 which requires every
principal structure to front upon a public street.

The private road needs to be designed per the City of Castle Rock Private Road standard
detail, Drawing No . CRO07ST and the City may require no parking along the private

road. Emergency vehicle access needs to be considered at the sharp corneron Lot 1. | will
let the fire department determine if a turnaround is needed at the end of the private road.


mailto:chief@cowlitz6fire.org

Tom Gower, PE | Project Manager
GIBBS & OLSON
CIVIL ENGINEERS | LAND SURVEYORS

p: 360.425.0991 | www.gibbs-olson.com


https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gibbs-olson.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CRachel.Granrath%40kimley-horn.com%7Ce91b4cf4e7e041f39b8908de1d8f3fd2%7C7e220d300b5947e58a81a4a9d9afbdc4%7C0%7C0%7C638980698241920103%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=190JSVHue%2B%2FJBtUm49NK8iBxFGm5oZKzBaMN9egfgT4%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gibbs-olson.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CRachel.Granrath%40kimley-horn.com%7Ce91b4cf4e7e041f39b8908de1d8f3fd2%7C7e220d300b5947e58a81a4a9d9afbdc4%7C0%7C0%7C638980698241920103%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=190JSVHue%2B%2FJBtUm49NK8iBxFGm5oZKzBaMN9egfgT4%3D&reserved=0

This page was intentionally left blank.



Exhibit D:

Noticing Materials

Vorse Variance Request
CRP-25-026
441 Front Ave NW
aka

Parcel #s5 30216101,302160102,
302160103, 302160104, 302160105,
302160106, 302160107, and 30216010



B THE DALY NEWS

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Longview Daily News
770 11th Ave
(360) 577-2525

State of Florida, County of Orange, ss:

Edmar Corachia, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That
(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC, duly
authorized agent of Longview Daily News, published in Cowlitz
county, has been approved as a Legal newspaper by order of the
Superior court of the State of Washington of Cowlitz County, and
that the Annexed printed copy is a true copy of the notice in the
above entitled matter as it was printed in the regular entire issue of
said paper and online at www.tdn.comifor publication dates as listed
below, and that said newspaper was regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said period, and that said notice was
published in said paper and not in a supplement form. That the full
amount of the fee charged for said forgoing publication is as listed
below, and is $3.50 per line for the first insertion and $3.00 per line
for each subsequent insertion. There is also an additional charge of
$10.00 for every additional affidavit copy over two copies.

PUBLICATION DATES: November. 18 2025

NOTICE ID: 7vemJjre8bFJEN8XVTAG

PUBLISHER ID: COL-WA-101321

NOTICE NAME: Public Hearing Notice - Vorse Variance
Publication Fee: $294.68

Fdmar Corachia

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
Notice Variance Request
441 Front Avenue NW
Public Hearing
Lead Agenc:y: City of Castle

Rock, W,

Proponent: Michael Vorse
Project Application: CRP-25-
026

Location: 441 Front Avenue
MW, Castle Rock, WA.
Description of proposal:
Hequeeﬁ for a garrj;ﬁie Castle
Rock Municipal Code 17.32.060,
regarding the street frontage
requirements in the R-2 Zone
for parcel at 441 Front Avenue
MNW. The site was previously ap-
proved for an 8-unit condomini-
um development. The applicant
seeks to amend this develop-
ment to enable a 4-lot short plat.
The applicant seeks to obtain
a variance to the public street
frontage requirements in the R-2
Zone. The application is cate-
orically exempt from SEPA per

AC 197-11-800 (8) (e).
Materials are available at the
City's  website  www.ci.cas-
tle-rock.wa.us aor available to
the public on request at: 141
“A" Street SW, Castle Rock, WA
98611.

Notice of Public Hearing
Castle Rock
Hearing Examiner:

Date: December 3, 2025
Time : 6:00 pm

Location : Castle Rock Senior
Center 222 2nd Ave SW, Castle
Rock, WA 98611

Virtual Connection Info: To join
from your computer, tablet or

(Signed) smartphone: https://meet.goto.
JESSICA GORDON-THOMPSON com/230223549
Notary Public - State of Florida To jg'm using your phone; 230-
Commission # HH301656 223-549 - United States: +1
VERIFICATION Expires on August 17, 2026 (571) 317-3122
To get the app: https://meet.goto.
State of Florida com/install
County of Orange Purpose: To review the pro-
posed variance.

Comments must be submitted
by: Tuesday, December 2, 2025,
by 5:00 pm

Agency Contact : City Contract
Planner Rachel Granrath,
Submit written comments to :
City of Castle Rock Building De-
partment at City of Castle Rock,
PO Box 370, Castle Rock, WA
98611 or to bldgdept@ci.cas-
tle-rock.wa.us

Signature: Rachel Granrath,
Movember 18, 2025

11/18 COL-WA-101321

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: 11/18/2025

Q. Fa

Notary Public
Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Progf.

Public Hearing Notice - Vorse Variance - Page 1 of 1
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Edmar Corachia

customer

Signature Added
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Annotation Type: vector_graphic
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Annotation Type: image

Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 218.82, 320.43
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notary
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ProofSignerWeb
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Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 21:24:17 UTC
Performed By User Name Jessica Gordon-Thompson
Performed By User Role notary

Performed By Participant Type

Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Text: 11/18/2025

Annotation Type: text
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 305.63, 223.84

Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb

IP Address 24.160.107.4

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 21:24:17 UTC
Performed By User Name Jessica Gordon-Thompson
Performed By User Role notary

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Signature Added

Action Description Signature Type: Image
Annotation Type: vector_graphic
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 66.0, 208.3
Witness Names:

Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb

IP Address 24.160.107.4

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 21:21:37 UTC
Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia
Performed By User Role customer

Performed By Participant Type

Action Type Agreed to electronic agreement for signature
Action Description Acting User Full Name: Edmar Corachia
Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb

IP Address 180.195.198.88

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 21:21:37 UTC

Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia

Performed By User Role customer
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Action Type Agreed to electronic agreement for signature
Action Description Acting User Full Name: Edmar Corachia
Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb

IP Address 180.195.198.88
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Performed By Participant Type
Action Type
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Performed By System Name

IP Address

2025-11-18 21:21:04 UTC
Jessica Gordon-Thompson

customer

Identification Verified

Pkn: true

Verified Signer Full Name: Edmar Corachia

Acting User Full Name: Jessica Gordon-Thompson

ProofSignerWeb

24.160.107.4
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Performed By System Name

IP Address
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Edmar Corachia

customer
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Acting User Full Name: Edmar Corachia
ProofSignerWeb
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IP Address
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Edmar Corachia

customer
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ProofSignerWeb
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Action Timestamp

Performed By User Name
Performed By User Role
Performed By Participant Type
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Edmar Corachia

customer

Document Accessed
Acting User Full Name: Edmar Corachia
ProofSignerWeb
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Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:24 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member
Performed By Participant Type

Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 65.25, 167.14

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:24 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 64.49, 209.81

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:24 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 304.88, 234.64

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:24 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 218.32, 320.93

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34






Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:23 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member
Performed By Participant Type

Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 64.49, 342.56

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:23 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 141.57, 689.99

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:23 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 128.77, 689.99

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:23 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 118.31, 689.99

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34






Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:23 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member
Performed By Participant Type

Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 109.01, 689.99

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:23 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 100.05, 689.99

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:23 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 90.0, 689.99

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34

Action Timestamp 2025-11-18 19:32:23 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 79.62, 689.99

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.34.233.34
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Performed By User Role
Performed By Participant Type
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Performed By System Name

IP Address

2025-11-18 19:32:23 UTC
Leo Hentschker
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Annotation Added

Annotation Type: whitebox
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BusinessAPI

34.34.233.34
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Document Created
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Action Timestamp
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IP Address
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Jessica Gordon-Thompson

notary

Digital Certificate Applied to Document

Signature Type: Digital

Signature Algorithm: 1.2.840.10045.4.3.2

Certificate Validity Not Before: 2025-11-14 17:51:54 UTC

Certificate Validity Not After: 2026-11-14 18:01:53 UTC

Certificate Serial Number: 39CC53A560F30AFD698B71C6DBE31101

Certificate Issuer: C = US, O = Proof.com, CN = Proof.com Document Signing ECC CA 2

ProofSignerWeb

24.160.107.4







City of (Castle Rock

PO Box 370

Castle Rock, WA 98611 S ARGy
(360) 274-7478 it

— Gateway ts Mt St. Felens —

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
Notice Variance Request 441 Front Avenue NW - Public Hearing

Lead Agency: City of Castle Rock, WA

Proponent: Michael Vorse

Project Application: CRP-25-026

Location: 441 Front Avenue NW, Castle Rock, WA.

Description of proposal: Request for a variance Castle Rock Municipal Code 17.32.060, regarding the street
frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone for parcel at 441 Front Avenue NW. The site was previously approved for
an 8-unit condominium development. The applicant seeks to amend this development to enable a 4-lot short plat.
The applicant seeks to obtain a variance to the public street frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone. The
application is categorically exempt from SEPA per WAC 197-11-800 (6) (e).

Materials are available at the City’s website www.ci.castle-rock.wa.us or available to the public on request at: 141
“A” Street SW, Castle Rock, WA 98611.

Notice of Public Hearing — Castle Rock Hearing Examiner:
Date: December 3, 2025
Time: 6:00 pm
Location: Castle Rock Senior Center 222 2nd Ave SW, Castle Rock, WA 98611
Virtual Connection Info: To join from your computer, tablet or smartphone:
https://meet.goto.com/230223549
To join using your phone: Access Code: 230-223-549 - United States: +1 (571) 317-3122
To get the app: https://meet.goto.com/install
Purpose: To review the proposed variance.
Comments must be submitted by: Tuesday, December 2, 2025, by 5:00 pm
Agency Contact: City Contract Planner Rachel Granrath,
Submit written comments to: City of Castle Rock Building Department at City of Castle Rock, PO Box 370, Castle
Rock, WA 98611 or to bldgdept@ci.castle-rock.wa.us

Signature: Rachel Granrath, November 18, 2025
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Government Directory

o City Council Meetings

* Mayor & City Council

¢ Forms
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* Bids, RFPs, Awards &
Agreements
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Download Acrobat Reader

MEETING CALENDAR

NOV, MON

18 NOV, TUE

® 6pm Planning Commissic
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® 7:30pm  City Council Meetin

https://ci.castle-rock.wa.us/notices.htm

City of Castle Rock, WA | Government | Public Notices

City Government: Public Notices
Public Notices & Press Releases

Vorse Request for Variance — 441 Front Ave NW. (Nov 2025)

[ 1. Public Notice: Vorse Variance

[ 2. Vorse Request for Variance: Application Materials

[ 3. Letter of Completeness: Vorse Variance

Public Notice of SEPA MDNS/SSDP Comment period for the Boat Launch Dredging project
(CRP-25-019) (Nov 2025)

[% 1. Public Notice SEPA MDNS SSDP Boat Launch Dredging

[ 2. SEPA MDNS Boat Launch Dredging
(X 3.SEPA Checklist Boat Launch Dredging

[ 4. Master Application Boat Launch Dredging

[ 5. Site Plan Boat Launch Dredging

[ 6. Critical Areas Report Boat Launch Dredging

(. 7. Mitigation Plan Boat Launch Dredging

(X 8. JARPA Application Boat Launch Dredging

Notice of Public Hearing/SEPA DNS — Mobile Food Vendors Ordinance (Aug 2025)

(@ 1. Notice of Public Hearing/SEPA DNS - Mobile Food Vendors Ordinance

[ 2.SEPA DNS - Mobile Food Vendor Ordinance
[ 3. SEPA Checklist - Mobile Food Vendor Ordinance

(% 4. DRAFT Mobile Food Vendor Ordinance

(A 5.Amended Overview of Proposed Property Revisions

Notice of Public Hearing/SEPA DNS - Citywide Rezone/Comprehensive Map Changes (Aug
2025)

[ 1. Notice of Public Hearing/SEPA DNS - Citywide Rezone/Comprehensive Map Changes

[ 2.SEPA DNS - Citywide Rezone/Comprehensive Map Changes
[ 3. SEPA Checklist - Citywide Rezone/Comprehensive Map Changes

[ 4. Overview of Proposed Property Revisions

Notice of Public Hearing/Variance Request — Gourde LLC (Jul 2025)

A 1. Notice of Public Hearing/Variance Request - Gourde LLC

(A 2.Gourde LLC - Application Materials - CRP-25-014
1/3
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City of (Castle Rock

PO Box 370
Castle Rock, WA 98611 Y SR
(360) 274-7478 AR
— Gateway to e. St. Felens —

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
Notice Variance Request 441 Front Avenue NW - Public Hearing

Lead Agency: City of Castle Rock, WA

Proponent: Michael Vorse

Project Application: CRP-25-026

Location: 441 Front Avenue NW, Castle Rock, WA.

Description of proposal: Request for a variance Castle Rock Municipal Code 17.32.060, regarding the street
frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone for parcel at 441 Front Avenue NW. The site was previously approved for
an 8-unit condominium development. The applicant seeks to amend this development to enable a 4-lot short plat.
The applicant seeks to obtain a variance to the public street frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone. The
application is categorically exempt from SEPA per WAC 197-11-800 (6) (e).

Materials are available at the City’s website www.ci.castle-rock.wa.us or available to the public on request at: 141
“A” Street SW, Castle Rock, WA 98611.

Notice of Public Hearing — Castle Rock Hearing Examiner:
Date: December 3, 2025
Time: 6:00 pm
Location: Castle Rock Senior Center 222 2nd Ave SW, Castle Rock, WA 98611
Virtual Connection Info: To join from your computer, tablet or smartphone:
https://meet.goto.com/230223549
To join using your phone: Access Code: 230-223-549 - United States: +1 (571) 317-3122
To get the app: https://meet.goto.com/install
Purpose: To review the proposed variance.
" Comments must be submitted by: Tuesday, December 2, 2025, by 5:00 pm
Agency Contact: City Contract Planner Rachel Granrath,
Submit written comments to: City of Castle Rock Building Department at City of Castle Rock, PO Box 370, Castle
Rock, WA 98611 or to bldgdept@ci.castle-rock.wa.us '

Signature: Rachel Granrath, November 18, 2025
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City of Castle Rock

PO Box 370
Castle Rock, WA 98611 Y P
(360) 274-7478 o
— Gateway ts Me. St. Helens —

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
Notice Variance Request 441 Front Avenue NW - Public Hearing

Lead Agency: City of Castle Rock, WA

Proponent: Michael Vorse

Project Application: CRP-25-026

Location: 441 Front Avenue NW, Castle Rock, WA.

Description of proposal: Request for a variance Castle Rock Municipal Code 17.32.060, regarding the street
frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone for parcel at 441 Front Avenue NW. The site was previously approved for
an 8-unit condominium development. The applicant seeks to amend this development to enable a 4-lot short plat.
The applicant seeks to obtain a variance to the public street frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone. The
application is categorically exempt from SEPA per WAC 197-11-800 (6) (e).

Materials are available at the City’s website www.ci.castle-rock.wa.us or available to the public on request at: 141
“A” Street SW, Castle Rock, WA 98611.

Notice of Public Hearing — Castle Rock Hearing Examiner:
Date: December 3, 2025
Time: 6:00 pm
Location: Castle Rock Senior Center 222 2nd Ave SW, Castle Rock, WA 98611
Virtual Connection Info: To join from your computer, tablet or smartphone:
https://meet.goto.com/230223549
To join using your phone: Access Code: 230-223-549 - United States: +1 (571) 317-3122
To get the app: https://meet.goto.com/install
Purpose: To review the proposed variance.
Comments must be submitted by: Tuesday, December 2, 2025, by 5:00 pm
Agency Contact: City Contract Planner Rachel Granrath,
Submit written comments to: City of Castle Rock Building Department at City of Castle Rock, PO Box 370, Castle
Rock, WA 98611 or to bldgdept@ci.castle-rock.wa.us

Signature: Rachel Granrath, November 18, 2025
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City of (Castle Rock

PO Box 370
Castle Rock, WA 98611 ey AR,
(360) 274-7478 AR
— Gateway to MHt. St. Helens—

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
Notice Variance Request 441 Front Avenue NW - Public Hearing

Lead Agency: City of Castle Rock, WA

Proponent: Michael Vorse

Project Application: CRP-25-026

Location: 441 Front Avenue NW, Castle Rock, WA.

Description of proposal: Request for a variance Castle Rock Municipal Code 17.32.060, regarding the street
frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone for parcel at 441 Front Avenue NW. The site was previously approved for
an 8-unit condominium development. The applicant seeks to amend this development to enable a 4-lot short plat.
The applicant seeks to obtain a variance to the public street frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone. The
application is categorically exempt from SEPA per WAC 197-11-800 (6) (e).

Materials are available at the City’s website www.ci.castle-rock.wa.us or available to the public on request at: 141
“A” Street SW, Castle Rock, WA 98611.

Notice of Public Hearing — Castle Rock Hearing Examiner:
Date: December 3, 2025
Time: 6:00 pm
Location: Castle Rock Senior Center 222 2nd Ave SW, Castle Rock, WA 98611
Virtual Connection Info: To join from your computer, tablet or smartphone:
https://meet.goto.com/230223549
To join using your phone: Access Code: 230-223-549 - United States: +1 (571) 317-3122
To get the app: https://meet.goto.com/install
Purpose: To review the proposed variance.
Comments must be submitted by: Tuesday, December 2, 2025, by 5:00 pm
Agency Contact: City Contract Planner Rachel Granrath,
Submit written comments to: City of Castle Rock Building Department at City of Castle Rock, PO Box 370, Castle
Rock, WA 98611 or to bldgdept@ci.castle-rock.wa.us

Signature: Rachel Granrath, November 18, 2025
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CRP-25-026 - Notice Mailing List

30216 ¢ N/A
302160101y” M/C Vorse LLLC
302160102 122 Buland Dr
1 302160103 Castle Rock, WA 98611
302160104 ¢” M/C Vorse LLLC
302160105% 441 FrontAve NW  [402 W Main St
302160106 Kelso, WA 98626-1118
302160107Y
302160108 ¢
2 302160200¢
Washington State Department of
Natural Resources
30129 ¢ N/A Attn: Sherry Land
PO Box 47014
3 Olympia, WA 98504-7014
v ;
3013001004~ 549 Huntington Ave N City of Castle Rock
N/A = P KT, PO Box 370
% Castle Rock, WA 98611
30123 \ N/A
30507 v N/A
Brian & Jennifer Engkraf
4 30215 v’ 415 Front Ave NW PO Box 828
Castle Rock, WA 98611
30510 v N/A Orin C Starcher
5 PO Box 736
30126 W  129TaylorLn NE Castle Rock, WA 98611
30127 ' N/A
30133 v Jacob & Tarryn Brock
6 118 Mallory St NE
i Castle Rock, WA 98611
30131 v+~ 118 Mallory St NE
30115 v N/A
SLC Holdings LLC
7 v PO Box 487
30116 N/A

Castle Rock, WA 98611-0487




30119

L, 115Alder StNE

James N & Glenda C Young
115 Alder St NE
Castle Rock, WA 98611

30120

Ve 141 Alder St NE

<

Cathy A Hartshorn
141 Alder St NE
Castle Rock, WA 98611

10

30500

v N/A

30505

&~ 34Cherry StNW

Cleo F Ray
PO Box 508
Castle Rock, WA 98611-0508

11

30504

v 48 Cherry StNW

John Currie
48 Cherry StNW
Castle Rock, WA 98611

12

30502

, 56 Cherry StNW

Nicolas E Divine
1911 E Terrace Way
Kelso, WA 98626-3210

13

30503

\/ 104 Cherry StNW

Kenneth R & Karla L Shields
104 Cherry StNW
Castle Rock, WA 98611

14

30506

114 Cherry StNW

Kevin & Emily Homola
114 Cherry StNW
Castle Rock, WA 98611

15

30508

s N/A

Niel Keatley
1150 Chapman Rd
Castle Rock, WA 98611

16

3050201

w 59 Barr St NW

Kerry P & Julie L King
POBox 1113
Castle Rock, WA 98611

17

305010100 Ve 39 Barr StNW
¥

Adalberto & Lucia Avelar
2349 34th Ave
Longview, WA 98632

18

30501

e 385 Front Ave NW

Nylund Inc
14900 NE 271st Ave
Brush Prairie, WA 98606

19

30187

%

‘(521 Odmark Ln NE

3013101

/ N/A

Richard H Nish & Koni D Alcamo
521 Odmark Ln NE
Castle Rock, WA 98611-9015
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M/C Vorse LLLC
122 Buland Dr
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Washington State Department of
Natural Resources

Attn: Sherry Land

PO Box 47014

Olympia, WA 98504-7014

Brian & Jennifer Engkraf
PO Box 828
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Orin C Starcher
PO Box 736
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Richard H Nish & Koni D Alcamo
521 Odmark Ln NE
Castle Rock, WA 98611-9015

Jacob & Tarryn Brock
118 Mallory St NE
Castle Rock, WA 98611

SLC Holdings LLC
PO Box 487
Castle Rock, WA 98611-0487

James N & Glenda C Young
115 Alder St NE
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Cathy A Hartshorn
141 Alder St NE
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Cleo F Ray
PO Box 508
Castle Rock, WA 98611-0508

1
1
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| John Currie

48 Cherry St NW
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Nicolas E Divine
1911 E Terrace Way
Kelso, WA 98626-3210

Kenneth R & Karla L Shields
104 Cherry St NW
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Kevin & Emily Homola
114 Cherry St NW
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Niel Keatley
1150 Chapman Rd
Castle Rock, WA 98611

- Kerry P & Julie L King

PO Box 1113
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Adalberto & Lucia Avelar
2349 34th Ave

- Longview, WA 98632

Nylund Inc
14900 NE 271st Ave
Brush Prairie, WA 98606

M/C Vorse LLLC
402 W Main St
Kelso, WA 98626-1118
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City of Castle Rock

PO Box 370
Castle Rock, WA 98611
(360) 274-7478

— Gateway to THe. St. Helens —

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
Notice Variance Request 441 Front Avenue NW - Public Hearing

Lead Agency: City of Castle Rock, WA

Proponent: Michael Vorse

Project Application: CRP-25-026

Location: 441 Front Avenue NW, Castle Rock, WA.

Description of proposal: Request for a variance Castle Rock Municipal Code 17.32.060, regarding the street
frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone for parcel at 441 Front Avenue NW. The site was previously approved for
an 8-unit condominium development. The applicant seeks to amend this development to enable a 4-lot short plat.
The applicant seeks to obtain a variance to the public street frontage requirements in the R-2 Zone. The
application is categorically exempt from SEPA per WAC 197-11-800 (6) (e).
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